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Lawyer: Chelsea Nimmo 
Phone Number: (403) 260-0102 
Fax Number: (403) 260-0332 
Email Address: cnimmo@bdplaw.com  
File No. 79894-1 

AFFIDAVIT OFJENNIFER ALLEN 

Affirmed on February 2, 2026 

I, Jennifer Allen of Calgary, Alberta, AFFIRM AND SAY THAT:  

I am a Legal Assistant at Burnet, Duckworth, and Palmer LLP (BD&P), counsel on record for Digiflex 

Information Systems Inc. (Digiflex), and have personal knowledge of the matters deposed to herein: 

1. Attached as Exhibit "A" to this Affidavit is a letter from BD&P to Cassels, Brock & Blackwell 

LLP (Cassels), counsel for the Monitor, dated November 20, 2025. Cassels never responded to this 

letter.  

2. Attached as Exhibit "B" to this Affidavit is a letter from DLA Piper (Canada) LLP (DLA Piper), 

counsel for 7-Eleven Canada Inc. and 7-Eleven Distribution Canada Corp., to BD&P, dated 

November 26, 2025.  
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3. Attached as Exhibit "C" to this Affidavit is email correspondence from DLA Piper to BD&P dated 

December 19, 2025, as well as an attached letter.  

4. Attached as Exhibit "D" to this Affidavit is email correspondence between DLA Piper and BD&P, 

between the dates of December 19, 2025, and January 7, 2026. DLA did not provide a response to 

counsel for BD&P's January 7, 2026, email, and there has been no further correspondence on this 

issue since.   

5. Attached as Exhibit "E" to this Affidavit is email correspondence between Cassels and BD&P 

between the dates of January 8, 2026, and January 12, 2026, regarding a renewal of the maintenance 

agreements of the Digiflex Software Licenses for read-only access. Cassels never provided a 

response to Digiflex's inquiry.   

6. Attached as Exhibit "F" to this Affidavit is email correspondence between Cassels and BD&P 

between the dates of December 29, 2025, and January 28, 2026, regarding the proposed draft order 

associated with the Reasons from Justice Marion dated December 15, 2025.  

7. Attached as Exhibit "G" to this Affidavit is email correspondence from BD&P to Cassels, dated 

January 16, 2026, as well as an attached letter.  

8. Attached as Exhibit "H" to this Affidavit is a letter from BD&P to Cassels, dated January 28, 

2026, regarding the February 5, 2026, Application.  

9. Attached as Exhibit "I" to this Affidavit is email correspondence between Cassels and BD&P 

dated January 28, 2026, regarding Digiflex's proposal to send the Monitor Written Interrogatories.  

10. Attached as Exhibit "J" to this Affidavit is a letter from Cassels to BD&P dated January 29, 2026, 

in response to BD&P's letter dated January 28, 2026.  

11. Attached as Exhibit "K" to this Affidavit is email correspondence between Cassels and BD&P 

dated January 30, 2026, in response to the Cassels letter attached at Exhibit "J".  

12. Attached as Exhibit "L" to this Affidavit is email correspondence between BD&P and Cassels 

regarding the termination of Digiflex's access to the copy of the Digiflex Software. 
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Reply to: Chelsea Nimmo 
Direct Phone: (403) 260-0102 
Direct Fax: (403) 260-0332 
cnimmo@bdplaw.com 

Assistant: Jenny Allen   
Direct Phone: (403) 260-0395   
Our File: 79894-1   

Via Email (joliver@cassels.com)  

November 20, 2025 

Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP 
Suite 3700, Bankers Hall West 
888 3rd Street SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 5C5 

Attention: Jeffrey Oliver 
 

 

  
Dear Mr. Oliver  

Re: In the matter of the Compromise or Arrangement of Wallace & Carey Inc., Loudon Bros Limited and 
Carey Management Inc. (collectively, the “Companies”)  

 Court File Number 2301-08305 (the "CCAA Proceeding") 
 Request to Vary the Maintenance Agreements Immediately    
  
We are writing to you in your capacity as counsel to the Court-appointed monitor with enhanced powers of the 
Companies. We understand that the Companies no longer have any directors or officers, and that all 
communications related to business with the Companies are to be sent to KSV Restructuring Inc. (KSV). If this 
is not the case, please let us know.    

As you know, we are counsel to Digiflex Information Systems Inc. (Digiflex). We are writing to request the 
Monitor's consent to allow Digiflex to vary the terms of the Maintenance Agreements (defined below) that it has 
with Wallace & Carey (W&C) immediately. 

BACKGROUND 

Maintenance Agreements 

As you also know, W&C had several software license agreements with Digiflex in relation to Digiflex's ERP 
copyrighted software. A list of the licenses that Digiflex had with W&C is attached as Schedule "A", referred 
to herein as the W&C Software Licenses.  

As explained in the Affidavit of Mohamad Mardukhi sworn November 14, 2025,1 each of the W&C Software 
Licenses is affiliated with a Maintenance Agreement, which relates to, among other things, software upgrades 
and enhancements, operating system compatibility, as well as a 24/7 support line for the software.2 The 

 

1 Affidavit of Mohamad Mardukhi sworn November 14, 2025 (Mardukhi Affidavit). 
2 Mardukhi Affidavit at para 21.  
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Maintenance Agreements are not perpetual, but rather renew each year on terms to be signed upon between 
Digiflex and the client, unless either party gives 30 days written notice of termination. This is set out in clause 
2 of the Maintenance Agreements: 

2.  AGREEMENT. Upon the terms and subject to the conditions herein set 
forth, Digiflex agrees to provide to Customer and Customer agrees to accept 
the Maintenance Services. The term of this Maintenance Agreement shall begin 
upon installation of ProCLASS into a production environment. However that 
this Maintenance Agreement will be automatically renewed for successive one 
year terms upon terms to be agreed upon by the parties at the time of renewal 
unless notice of termination in writing is given by either party to the other at 
least thirty (30) days prior to the expiration of the term hereof or any renewal 
in which case this Maintenance Agreement shall terminate at the end of such 
term or renewal.  

Schedule "A" below sets out the current active Maintenance Agreements, and when they are set to expire.   

Motivation for the variation of terms 

This letter was motivated by admissions in the public record, as advised by both KSV and 7-Eleven, that the 
wind-down of W&C is complete.3 We understand that this has been the case for quite some time – for at least 
three months, but more likely close to a year.  

To that end, we understand that W&C no longer requires Digiflex's full scope of services under the Maintenance 
Agreements as it is no longer operating a distribution business. 

We understand that your position has previously been that Digiflex was still required to provide services to 
W&C, so that W&C could maintain its obligations to 7-Eleven Canada, Inc. under the Transition Services 
Agreement dated November 21, 2023 (the TSA). However, given the Monitor's and 7-Eleven's position on the 
public record that W&C is no longer operating a distribution business, we trust that you will agree that s. 21 
does not requires W&C to provide any further services to 7-Eleven Canada, Inc. Section 21(a)(ii) of the TSA 
states: 

21. General Limitations:  

(a) Nothing contained in this TSA shall require the Debtors to provide (or cause the provision of) 
any services: […] (ii) that are in support of any business or operations other than the Business as 
conducted immediately prior to the date hereof;  

On November 20, 2023 (the date immediately prior to the date the TSA was signed), W&C was still a distribution 
company. Today, W&C is no longer a distribution company, and the Monitor has been given enhanced powers, 
in part, on the basis of 7-Eleven's counsels admissions to the Court that "the business of the CCAA Entities has 
been transferred to SEC".4 We also understand that 7-Eleven's counsel (Edmond Lamek) advised KSV that 

 

3 W&C no longer had any business to manage by, at least, August 18, 2025, pursuant to the Application by 7-Eleven 
Canada Inc. and 7-Eleven Distribution Canada Corporation, dated August 18, 2025 at para 8. 
4 Application by 7-Eleven Canada Inc. and 7-Eleven Distribution Canada Corporation, dated August 18, 2025 at para 8. 

https://www.ksvadvisory.com/docs/default-source/insolvency-case-documents/wallace-and-carey/ccaa-proceedings/motion-materials/notice-of-application-filed-august-13-2025.pdf?sfvrsn=d6217006_3
https://www.ksvadvisory.com/docs/default-source/insolvency-case-documents/wallace-and-carey/ccaa-proceedings/motion-materials/notice-of-application-filed-august-13-2025.pdf?sfvrsn=d6217006_3
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W&C is not required for the continuation of SEDCC.5 Therefore, according to your logic that the TSA is relevant 
to Digiflex's services, since W&C no longer has any obligations to provide any further services to 7-Eleven 
Canada Inc., Digiflex, in turn, no longer has any obligations to provide any further services to W&C. We 
understand that this has been the case for quite some time. 

REQUEST TO VARY THE TERMS OF THE MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS     

Further to paragraph 18 of the ARIO, we are writing to request the Monitor's written consent to vary the terms 
of the Maintenance Agreements. 

Given that W&C is no longer operating a distribution business, W&C no longer requires any further upgrades, 
enhancements, the 24/7 support line, or other functionalities which are required when operating the ERP 
software for a distribution business. We trust that this will not cause any harm to W&C given that it is no longer 
operational.   

However, to the extent W&C requires access to its database for the purposes of potential audits and reporting, 
Digiflex can provide that to W&C by varying the terms of the Maintenance Agreements. Under the revised 
terms, W&C will have:  

• unrestricted read-only access to all the archive databases;  

• up to 2 concurrent update users for each production database to be able to enter adjusting transactions; 
and 

• support as required. 

We trust that this variation is satisfactory in light of the representations on the public record about the status of 
W&C and section 21(a)(ii) of the TSA.   

*** 

If we have the Monitor's consent, we would be happy to provide you with a draft Order for your review and 
execution. 

We trust that the Monitor, who has obligations of good faith to everyone in the CCAA Proceeding – including 
Digiflex6 – will accept Digiflex's position as reasonable and appropriate, as required for remedies in the CCAA 
Proceeding.  

The Monitor should also be aware that not relieving Digiflex of its current onerous service obligations is 
problematic and contrary to the common law rule that you cannot assign personal service contracts.7     

 

5 Email from former counsel for the Companies (Miller Thomson LLP) dated July 3, 2025 to KSV dated July 3, 2025, 
attached as Exhibit "H" to the Affidavit No. 8 of Patrick Carey sworn on August 15, 2025.  
6 CCAA, s. 25; BIA, s. 13.5; Code of Ethics for Trustees in Bankruptcy, section 39.  
7 Goska J Nowak Professional Corp v Robinson, 2016 ABCA 240 at para 19.  

https://www.ksvadvisory.com/docs/default-source/insolvency-case-documents/wallace-and-carey/ccaa-proceedings/motion-materials/affidavit-no-8-of-patrick-carey-sworn-august-15-2025.pdf?sfvrsn=fb8b39d0_1
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To the extent the Monitor does not agree to the variation of the Maintenance Agreements, please let us know the 
reason why. 

To the extent that we do not have the Monitor's consent, please be advised that Digiflex will proceed to terminate 
the services under the Maintenance Agreements immediately after confirmation from Justice Marion on 
November 27, 2025 that the Stay in relation to W&C and Loudon Bros can be lifted such that it no longer 
operates in respect of Digiflex. We will also confirm with Justice Marion that the terminations are not in 
breach of the Consent Order dated December 17, 2024. We will also be asking for increased costs.  

Digiflex reserves all rights.   

We would be pleased to discuss any of the above with you or KSV at any time.  

 

Yours truly, 

BURNET, DUCKWORTH & PALMER LLP 

 
Chelsea Nimmo 
Counsel 
 

 

CMN/ja 
Enclosure 

cc: Bruna Kalinoski, Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer, bkalinoski@bdplaw.com, Adam Grotsky, Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer, agrotsky@bdplaw.com  
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Schedule "A" 
 

Item License Maintenance Agreement Expiry 

1 ProCLASS/LAZER/NEXUS Software License 
Agreement between DigiFlex and W&C 
executed on March 9, 2000 

February 15, 2026 

2 CLASS Software License Agreement between 
DigiFlex and W&C executed by DigiFlex on 
June 27, 2003 and W&C on August 12, 2003 

February 15, 2026 

3 ProCLASSB1 Business Intelligence Suite 
Software License Agreement between DigiFlex 
and W&C entered into on or about April 23, 
2012 

Expired 
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Suite 6000, 1 First Canadian Place 
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T  +1 416.365.3444 
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  November 26, 2025 

DELIVERED BY EMAIL 

Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP 
Suite 3810, Bankers Hall West 
888 3rd Street SW 
Calgary, Alberta  
T2P 5C5 
 
Attention: Jeffrey Oliver 
 

Re: Wallace & Carey Inc. (“W&C”) Burnett Duckworth & Palmer letter of November 20, 2025 

We write further to Burnett Duckworth & Palmer’s (“BDP”) letter to Cassels dated November 20, 2025 
which you have forwarded to us,  wherein BDP, on behalf of its client, Digiflex Information Systems Inc. 
(“Digiflex”), requested that KSV Restructuring Inc. in its capacity as CCAA monitor (the “Monitor”) of W&C 
agrees to a “variation” of the terms of the Digiflex Maintenance Agreements with W&C, which, in 
summary, include:  
 

(i) the cessation by Digiflex of upgrades, enhancements, the 24/7 support line, or other 
functionalities required when operating the ERP software for a distribution business; and  
 

(ii) W&C having access to its databases for the purposes of potential audits and reporting, by 
way of (a) unrestricted read only access to all the archive databases; (b) up to two concurrent 
update users for each production database to be able to enter adjusting transactions, and (c) 
support as required.   (collectively, the “Variations”)   

 
7-Eleven Canada, Inc. and 7-Eleven Distribution Canada Corp. (“Seven Eleven”) has reviewed the terms 
of Digiflex’s request and the terms of the proposed Variations, and is of the view that many of the 
proposed Variations have little or nothing to do with the provision (or cessation) of maintenance services 
by Digiflex under the Maintenance Agreements, and appear to be attempts by Digiflex to restrict and 
interfere with W&C’s access to the computers, systems, servers and databases that utilize the licensed 
ProClass/LAZER/NEXUS and CLASS ERP software, and the software itself, to carry out W&C’s transition 
services obligations to Seven Eleven in accordance with the Court approved Transition Services 
Agreement.   They are therefore unacceptable to Seven Eleven. 
 
Seven Eleven is however is prepared to engage in discussions to determine if a commercially reasonable 
and mutually acceptable alternative arrangement can be reached with Digiflex relating to these matters 
following tomorrow’s application. 
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Thank you for your assistance.  
 
 
DLA Piper (Canada) LLP 

Per: 

Edmond Lamek 

CC:  Josh Buchanan, 7-Eleven, Inc. 
Courtney Chouinard, 7-Eleven, Inc. 

 Justin Mooney, DLA Piper (Canada) LLP 
 Carole Hunter, DLA Piper (Canada) LLP 
  
 
  
  
 
 





From: Lamek, Edmond
To: Chelsea Nimmo
Cc: Hunter, Carole; Punniyamoorthy, Sangeetha; Mooney, Justin; Chouinard, Courtney; Buchanan, Joshua Graham

(Josh); Oliver, Jeffrey; Jason Knight; Bobby Kofman (bkofman@ksvadvisory.com)
Subject: [EXT] 7-Eleven, Wallace & Carey and Digiflex
Date: Friday, December 19, 2025 3:57:05 PM
Attachments: L - BDP December 19 2025.pdf

Hi Chelsea –
Please see attached correspondence.
Please note that it is NOT being sent on a without prejudice basis.
 
Thanks, Edmond.
 
Edmond Lamek
Partner
 
T +1 416.365.3444
E edmond.lamek@ca.dlapiper.com

 

DLA Piper (Canada) LLP
Suite 5100, Bay Adelaide - West Tower
333 Bay Street
Toronto, ON M5H 2R2
www.dlapiper.com
 
This e-mail, the information contained in it and any attachment(s) are confidential and may be solicitor-client privileged and is
intended for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). If the reader of this e-mail is not an intended recipient, you are hereby
notified that any unauthorized review, use, disclosure, dissemination, distribution, or copying of this e-mail, or any of its
contents and/or attachments, is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please reply to the sender and
destroy all copies of the e-mail. Thank you.
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 DLA Piper (Canada) LLP 
Suite 5100, 333 Bay Street 
Bay Adelaide Centre West Twr. 
Toronto ON M5H 2R2 
www.dlapiper.com 
 
Edmond Lamek 
edmond.lamek@dlapiper.com 
T  +1 416.365.3444 
F  416.365.7886 
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  December 19, 2025 

DELIVERED BY EMAIL 

Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer LLP 
Suite 2400, 525-8th Ave SW 
Calgary, Alberta  
T2P 1G1 
 
Attention: Chelsea Nimmo 
 

Re: Wallace & Carey Inc. - Reasons for Decision of Justice Marion dated December 15, 2025 

We write further to paragraphs 134-138 of the Reasons for Decision of the Honourable Justice M.A. Marion 
dated December 15, 2025 (the “Reasons”).  
 
As set out in the Reasons, Seven Eleven Distribution Canada Corp. (“SEDCC”) has an interest in having 
future read-only access to the historical Wallace & Carey Inc. (“W&C”) ERP databases for the purposes of 
potential CRA audits and go forward financial reporting generally. In that regard, as set out in the Reasons, 
Justice Marion adjourned the W&C CCAA Section 11.3 assignment motion in order to see if a commercial 
arrangement can be reached between SEDCC and Digiflex Information Systems Inc. (“Digiflex”) to 
facilitate SEDCC’s ongoing access to the Digiflex Software for SEDCC’s records retention and auditing 
purposes going forward.  
 
In that regard, I am instructed by SEDCC to make the following commercial offer to Digiflex. 
 
SEDCC will pay to Digiflex a one time licensing fee in the amount of Cdn.$200,000 inclusive of all applicable 
taxes (the  “SEDCC License Fee”) to acquire a perpetual royalty free license to continue to utilize all 
software currently licensed by Digiflex to Wallace & Carey Inc. on a read only basis, including, without 
limitation: 
 

1. ProCLASS/LAZER/NEXUS Software License Agreement between Digiflex and W&C executed 
March 9, 2000; 

2. CLASS Software License Agreement between Digiflex and W&C executed June 27 (Digiflex) and 
August 12 (W&C), 2003; 

3. ProCLASSB1 Business Intelligence Suite Software License Agreement between Digiflex and W&C 
entered into on or about April 23, 2012 (according to Mohamad Mardukhi November 14, 2025 
Affidavit (“MM Affidavit”)) and signed by Digiflex August 19, 2013 (per copy in W&C files). 

 
( the “SEDCC Limited License”). 

 
As a condition precedent to the entering into of the SEDCC Limited License and the payment of the SEDCC 
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License Fee, Digiflex and Mohamad Mardukhi shall file a Notice of Discontinuance with the Federal Court 
of Canada on a peremptory basis, terminating and withdrawing Federal Court action No. T-4435-25 (the 
“Federal Court Action”) on a without costs, with prejudice, basis, and executing a full and final release in 
favour of SEDCC, 7-Eleven Canada, Inc. and 7-Eleven, Inc. (collectively, “7-Eleven”)  in respect of all 
matters claimed or claimable in the Federal Court Action, on terms acceptable to 7-Eleven in its sole 
discretion.   
 
Given the timelines contemplated in paragraph 138 of the Reasons, this offer is open for acceptance until 
5:00PM Mountain Time on December 23, 2025, following which time it shall be null and void, and deemed 
to have been withdrawn it is entirety.  
 
We look forward to hearing from you.  
 
 
DLA Piper (Canada) LLP 

Per: 

Edmond Lamek 

CC:  Josh Buchanan, 7-Eleven, Inc. 
Courtney Chouinard, 7-Eleven, Inc. 

 Justin Mooney, DLA Piper (Canada) LLP 
 Carole Hunter, DLA Piper (Canada) LLP 
 Sangeetha Punniyamoorthy, DLA Piper (Canada) LLP 

Jeffrey Oliver, Cassels LLP 
 
  
  
 
 





From:
To:
Cc:

Subject:
Date:
Attachments:

Chelsea Nimmo
Lamek, Edmond
Hunter, Carole; Punniyamoorthy, Sangeetha; Mooney, Justin; Chouinard, Courtney; Buchanan, Joshua Graham 
(Josh); Oliver, Jeffrey; Jason Knight; Bobby Kofman (bkofman@ksvadvisory.com); Bruna Kalinoski; Florence 
Hogg
RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXT] 7-Eleven, Wallace & Carey and Digiflex
Wednesday, February 07, 2026 1:20:00 PM
image001.png

Hi Edmond,

Thank you for your email. When I sent my email to you on December 23, I received out of 
offices from yourself and the rest of the chain, indicating that you would return to the office
on February 5th. As you know, it was the Christmas holidays, and the week of the 29th I 
was dealing with a family emergency (an imminent death in my family).  

As I stated in my email below, Digiflex is open to a settlement, however, not on the terms 
that 7-Eleven had proposed. For there to be a settlement, there needs to be a meeting of 
the minds, and there has never been a meeting of minds in how the software works. As I
advised Sangeetha when we spoke on December 22nd related to the Federal Court case, it 
seems that many of the issues between Digiflex and 7-Eleven have arisen because 7-
Eleven has never approached Digiflex to talk logistics about the software. Indeed, your
December 19th letter suggests that 7-Eleven does not understand the Digiflex Software.

7-Eleven does not need access to the software if it wants access to historical data for audit
purposes. Justice Marion appears to understand that given his statement at para 136 that
"it is unclear, factually, whether an assignment of the License Agreements is actually
necessary for records retention, audit or tax purposes once the underlying data is moved to
SEC / SEDCC's systems". Further, it seems unlikely that the CRA would audit 7-Eleven
regarding Wallace & Carey's data. However, if that were to happen, 7-Eleven has ways to
prepare for such an audit:

1. 7-Eleven can extract the historical data from the software prior to February 15,
2026. As explained by Mr. Mardukhi in his November 25th Affidavit, there is an
"Extract Database Information" function in ProClass that can be used to extract data
from the software (see paragraphs 26 – 29).

2. Wallace & Carey / Loudon will have access to their historical data. Should
Wallace & Carey / Loudon (i.e., KSV) need access to Wallace & Carey's / Loudon's
historical data post February 15, 2026, KSV can maintain the Wallace & Carey
databases in "read-only" form so long as Digiflex continues to be paid for the regular
W&C / Loudon maintenance fees. In the unlikely event the CRA audits 7-Eleven with
respect to Wallace & Carey's data, 7-Eleven could then ask KSV to extract the
information that the CRA is asking for.

If your client intends to ask the Monitor to resurrect its assignment application, your client
will need to tender technical evidence explaining why the above two options are not
satisfactory (indeed, Justice Marion notes he will need more evidence to decide the issue

mailto:cnimmo@bdplaw.com
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mailto:carole.hunter@ca.dlapiper.com
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given his preliminary instinct that an assignment is no longer necessary). I am not sure
what evidence 7-Eleven will be able to lead to do so, given that Mr. Mardukhi would clearly
understand the functionalities of the ProClass Software more than anyone at 7-Eleven
would.

Your client has previous settlement offers from my client and should have understood that
the $200,000 offer would not be acceptable to my client. We would be happy to jump on a
call with you to discuss a more appropriate settlement offer. Given the disagreements
between our clients thus far, I believe it would be best if such a call included an IT person
from 7-Eleven and Mr. Mardukhi to figure out what 7-Eleven actually wants and needs. If
you agree that this would be helpful, we should schedule this call as soon as possible.   

If you believe an additional hearing will be necessary, please run the dates by me as I have
a vacation planned.

Many thanks,
Chelsea

Chelsea Nimmo
Counsel
P: 403.260.0102
C: 403.620.1565
2400, 525 - 8th Avenue SW, Calgary, AB T2P 1G1
bdplaw​.​com

The information transmitted is intended only for the addressee and may contain confidential, proprietary and/or privileged
material. Any unauthorized review, distribution or other use of or the taking of any action in reliance upon this information is
prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender and delete or destroy this message and any copies. BD&P
is the trade name and logo of Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer LLP, a limited liability partnership established for the practice of
law.

From: Lamek, Edmond <edmond.lamek@ca.dlapiper.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, January 07, 2026 10:27 AM
To: Chelsea Nimmo <cnimmo@bdplaw.com>
Cc: Hunter, Carole <carole.hunter@ca.dlapiper.com>; Punniyamoorthy, Sangeetha
<sangeetha.punniyamoorthy@ca.dlapiper.com>; Mooney, Justin <justin.mooney@ca.dlapiper.com>;
Chouinard, Courtney <courtney.chouinard@7-11.com>; Buchanan, Joshua Graham (Josh)
<joshua.buchanan@7-11.com>; Oliver, Jeffrey <joliver@cassels.com>; Jason Knight
<jknight@ksvadvisory.com>; Bobby Kofman (bkofman@ksvadvisory.com)
<bkofman@ksvadvisory.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXT] 7-Eleven, Wallace & Carey and Digiflex

Hi Chelsea –
I have not heard from you since your email below of December 23, over two weeks ago.  
Given Justice Marion’s comments in paragraphs 137 and 138 of his Reasons, we assume

https://www.bdplaw.com/


this non-engagement means that Digiflex is not interested in a commercial solution.
Accordingly, we will be asking the Monitor to ask His Honour to schedule the return of
the Section 11.3 assignment motion in the very near future and in any event, before
February 15.
 
Thanks, Edmond.
 
 
Edmond Lamek
Partner
 
T +1 416.365.3444
E edmond.lamek@ca.dlapiper.com

 

From: Chelsea Nimmo <cnimmo@bdplaw.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 23, 2025 6:09 PM
To: Lamek, Edmond <edmond.lamek@ca.dlapiper.com>
Cc: Hunter, Carole <carole.hunter@ca.dlapiper.com>; Punniyamoorthy, Sangeetha
<sangeetha.punniyamoorthy@ca.dlapiper.com>; Mooney, Justin <justin.mooney@ca.dlapiper.com>;
Chouinard, Courtney <courtney.chouinard@7-11.com>; Buchanan, Joshua Graham (Josh)
<joshua.buchanan@7-11.com>; Oliver, Jeffrey <joliver@cassels.com>; Jason Knight
<jknight@ksvadvisory.com>; Bobby Kofman (bkofman@ksvadvisory.com)
<bkofman@ksvadvisory.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: [EXT] 7-Eleven, Wallace & Carey and Digiflex

 
DLA Piper (Canada) LLP ALERT: This is an external email. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender's email address and know the content is safe.

 
Dear Edmond,

 
Thank you for your letter. Digiflex does not accept. We can provide the rationale early next
week, after Christmas. Digiflex would be open to a settlement; however, the terms that 7-
Eleven has proposed are not acceptable. 7-Eleven has been profiting from Digiflex's
software without a license for quite some time now. 7-Eleven's admission that all its
Canadian retail profits are tied to the software is an acknowledgement that Digiflex is owed
much more than $200,000.

 
I will speak to you next week. Until then, I wish you a very happy holiday.

 
Best,
Chelsea
 
 
Chelsea Nimmo
Counsel
P: 403.260.0102
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C: 403.620.1565
2400, 525 - 8th Avenue SW, Calgary, AB T2P 1G1
bdplaw​.​com

The information transmitted is intended only for the addressee and may contain confidential, proprietary and/or privileged
material. Any unauthorized review, distribution or other use of or the taking of any action in reliance upon this information is
prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender and delete or destroy this message and any copies. BD&P
is the trade name and logo of Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer LLP, a limited liability partnership established for the practice of
law.
 
From: Lamek, Edmond <edmond.lamek@ca.dlapiper.com> 
Sent: Friday, December 19, 2025 3:56 PM
To: Chelsea Nimmo <cnimmo@bdplaw.com>
Cc: Hunter, Carole <carole.hunter@ca.dlapiper.com>; Punniyamoorthy, Sangeetha
<sangeetha.punniyamoorthy@ca.dlapiper.com>; Mooney, Justin <justin.mooney@ca.dlapiper.com>;
Chouinard, Courtney <courtney.chouinard@7-11.com>; Buchanan, Joshua Graham (Josh)
<joshua.buchanan@7-11.com>; Oliver, Jeffrey <joliver@cassels.com>; Jason Knight
<jknight@ksvadvisory.com>; Bobby Kofman (bkofman@ksvadvisory.com)
<bkofman@ksvadvisory.com>
Subject: [EXT] 7-Eleven, Wallace & Carey and Digiflex

 
Hi Chelsea –
Please see attached correspondence.
Please note that it is NOT being sent on a without prejudice basis.
 
Thanks, Edmond.
 
Edmond Lamek
Partner
 
T +1 416.365.3444
E edmond.lamek@ca.dlapiper.com

 

DLA Piper (Canada) LLP
Suite 5100, Bay Adelaide - West Tower
333 Bay Street
Toronto, ON M5H 2R2
www.dlapiper.com
 
This e-mail, the information contained in it and any attachment(s) are confidential and may be solicitor-client privileged and is
intended for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). If the reader of this e-mail is not an intended recipient, you are hereby
notified that any unauthorized review, use, disclosure, dissemination, distribution, or copying of this e-mail, or any of its
contents and/or attachments, is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please reply to the sender and
destroy all copies of the e-mail. Thank you.
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From: Oliver, Jeffrey
To: Chelsea Nimmo
Cc: Bruna Kalinoski
Subject: [EXT] RE: Software Licenses with Wallace & Carey
Date: Monday, January 12, 2026 4:50:16 PM
Attachments: image002.png

image003.png

Chelsea

I am waiting for confirmation of our request (if any) and hope to have it tomorrow.

Thanks

JEFFREY OLIVER  (HE/HIM/HIS)

Partner 
t: +1 403 351 2921 
e: joliver@cassels.com

Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP  |  cassels.com
Suite 3700, Bankers Hall West, 888 3rd Street SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 5C5 Canada
Services provided through a Professional Corporation.

From: Chelsea Nimmo <cnimmo@bdplaw.com> 
Sent: Thursday, January 08, 2026 4:55 PM
To: Oliver, Jeffrey <joliver@cassels.com>
Cc: Bruna Kalinoski <bkalinoski@bdplaw.com>
Subject: RE: Software Licenses with Wallace & Carey

CAUTION: External Email

And by January 12, 2025 – I mean January 12, 2026. 

Chelsea Nimmo
Counsel
P: 403.260.0102
C: 403.620.1565
2400, 525 - 8th Avenue SW, Calgary, AB T2P 1G1
bdplaw.com

The information transmitted is intended only for the addressee and may contain confidential, proprietary and/or privileged
material. Any unauthorized review, distribution or other use of or the taking of any action in reliance upon this information is
prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender and delete or destroy this message and any copies. BD&P
is the trade name and logo of Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer LLP, a limited liability partnership established for the practice of
law.
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From: Chelsea Nimmo 
Sent: Thursday, January 08, 2026 4:42 PM
To: Oliver, Jeffrey <joliver@cassels.com>
Cc: Bruna Kalinoski <bkalinoski@bdplaw.com>
Subject: Software Licenses with Wallace & Carey

Hi Jeffrey,

I am writing regarding the software licenses that Wallace & Carey Inc. (W&C) has with
Digiflex.

Digiflex understands that your client, KSV (as court-appointed monitor of W&C), may need
access to the historical W&C ERP databases for the purposes of potential CRA audits and
go forward financial reporting generally. As you know, the current maintenance agreement
between W&C and Digiflex runs until February 15, 2026. Should KSV need access to
W&C's historical data on a read only basis, post February 15, 2026, please let us know and
we will send you an invoice for maintenance fees.

Please let me know by the end of day on January 12, 2025, so that we can prepare the
necessary paperwork.

Many thanks,

Chelsea  

Chelsea Nimmo
Counsel
P: 403.260.0102
C: 403.620.1565
2400, 525 - 8th Avenue SW, Calgary, AB T2P 1G1
bdplaw.com

The information transmitted is intended only for the addressee and may contain confidential, proprietary and/or privileged
material. Any unauthorized review, distribution or other use of or the taking of any action in reliance upon this information is
prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender and delete or destroy this message and any copies. BD&P
is the trade name and logo of Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer LLP, a limited liability partnership established for the practice of
law.

This message, including any attachments, is privileged and may contain confidential
information. If you are not the intended recipient or have received this message in error, please
notify us immediately by reply email and permanently delete the original transmission from
us, including any attachments, without making a copy.
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From: Chelsea Nimmo
To: Oliver, Jeffrey; Wiest, Kamryn
Cc: Bobby Kofman; Jason Knight; Lamek, Edmond; carole.hunter@dlapiper.com; Florence Hogg
Subject: Re: [EXT] W&C/Digiflex - Order - In the matter of the Compromise or Arrangement of Wallace & Carey Inc.,

Loudon Bros Limited and Carey Management Inc. // Court File Number 2301-08305
Date: Wednesday, January 28, 2026 11:04:12 AM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png
image003.png
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Thanks - I will try and get you the Application today. 

(Good thing is cloudy in Mexico!)

Get Outlook for iOS

From: Oliver, Jeffrey <joliver@cassels.com>
Sent: Wednesday, January 28, 2026 12:59:38 PM
To: Chelsea Nimmo <cnimmo@bdplaw.com>; Wiest, Kamryn <kwiest@cassels.com>
Cc: Bobby Kofman <bkofman@ksvadvisory.com>; Jason Knight <jknight@ksvadvisory.com>; Lamek,
Edmond <edmond.lamek@ca.dlapiper.com>; carole.hunter@dlapiper.com
<carole.hunter@dlapiper.com>; Florence Hogg <fhogg@bdplaw.com>
Subject: RE: [EXT] W&C/Digiflex - Order - In the matter of the Compromise or Arrangement of
Wallace & Carey Inc., Loudon Bros Limited and Carey Management Inc. // Court File Number 2301-
08305

Chelsea,

We will need to see your materials to consider the request so we have a clear
understanding of the scope of what is being sought. We can get back to you once you
have provided that.

Thanks

JEFFREY OLIVER  (HE/HIM/HIS)

Partner 
t: +1 403 351 2921 
e: joliver@cassels.com

Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP  |  cassels.com
Suite 3700, Bankers Hall West, 888 3rd Street SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 5C5 Canada
Services provided through a Professional Corporation.

From: Chelsea Nimmo <cnimmo@bdplaw.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, January 28, 2026 8:22 AM
To: Oliver, Jeffrey <joliver@cassels.com>; Wiest, Kamryn <kwiest@cassels.com>
Cc: Bobby Kofman <bkofman@ksvadvisory.com>; Jason Knight <jknight@ksvadvisory.com>; Lamek,
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Edmond <edmond.lamek@ca.dlapiper.com>; carole.hunter@dlapiper.com; Florence Hogg
<fhogg@bdplaw.com>
Subject: RE: [EXT] W&C/Digiflex - Order - In the matter of the Compromise or Arrangement of
Wallace & Carey Inc., Loudon Bros Limited and Carey Management Inc. // Court File Number 2301-
08305

CAUTION: External Email

Hi Jeffrey –

Can I advise Corbyn of this update? Do you consent to hearing the cross-application at the
same time?

Many thanks,
Chelsea

Chelsea Nimmo
Counsel
P: 403.260.0102
C: 403.620.1565
2400, 525 - 8th Avenue SW, Calgary, AB T2P 1G1
bdplaw.com

The information transmitted is intended only for the addressee and may contain confidential, proprietary and/or privileged
material. Any unauthorized review, distribution or other use of or the taking of any action in reliance upon this information is
prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender and delete or destroy this message and any copies. BD&P
is the trade name and logo of Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer LLP, a limited liability partnership established for the practice of
law.

From: Oliver, Jeffrey <joliver@cassels.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 27, 2026 12:58 PM
To: Chelsea Nimmo <cnimmo@bdplaw.com>; Wiest, Kamryn <kwiest@cassels.com>
Cc: Bobby Kofman <bkofman@ksvadvisory.com>; Jason Knight <jknight@ksvadvisory.com>; Lamek,
Edmond <edmond.lamek@ca.dlapiper.com>; carole.hunter@dlapiper.com; Florence Hogg
<fhogg@bdplaw.com>
Subject: RE: [EXT] W&C/Digiflex - Order - In the matter of the Compromise or Arrangement of
Wallace & Carey Inc., Loudon Bros Limited and Carey Management Inc. // Court File Number 2301-
08305

Ok thank you for the update.

JEFFREY OLIVER  (HE/HIM/HIS)

Partner 
t: +1 403 351 2921 
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e: joliver@cassels.com

Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP  |  cassels.com
Suite 3700, Bankers Hall West, 888 3rd Street SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 5C5 Canada
Services provided through a Professional Corporation.

From: Chelsea Nimmo <cnimmo@bdplaw.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 27, 2026 12:04 PM
To: Oliver, Jeffrey <joliver@cassels.com>; Wiest, Kamryn <kwiest@cassels.com>
Cc: Bobby Kofman <bkofman@ksvadvisory.com>; Jason Knight <jknight@ksvadvisory.com>; Lamek,
Edmond <edmond.lamek@ca.dlapiper.com>; carole.hunter@dlapiper.com; Florence Hogg
<fhogg@bdplaw.com>
Subject: RE: [EXT] W&C/Digiflex - Order - In the matter of the Compromise or Arrangement of
Wallace & Carey Inc., Loudon Bros Limited and Carey Management Inc. // Court File Number 2301-
08305

CAUTION: External Email

Hi Jeffrey –

Spoke too soon. My client would like to proceed on the termination issue on Feb 5th. We
will likely file a cross-application seeking a termination and/or variance of the software
licenses, and aim to provide our materials on Thursday.  

I am confident that we can come to an agreement on some of the other smaller issues
though and will revert back today or tomorrow with suggestions. Apologies but I have come
to learn that general commercial litigators and insolvency lawyers think very differently
about certain things, and also that it is very standard for Monitors to want protection from all
suits. However, in the interests of full transparency, and in hopes that we can start to see
eye-to-eye, in general, Digiflex has no desire to sue the Monitor, Cassels, or any of the
Companies at this time (and hopes it never has to). However, I am overly cautious with the
language used in the Draft Stay Order given the current Federal Court proceeding. That
proceeding includes allegations of common design and will likely involve discovery of all of
those entities. I am sure we can come to some form of agreement that will preserve all
rights.

Thanks,
Chelsea

Chelsea Nimmo
Counsel
P: 403.260.0102
C: 403.620.1565
2400, 525 - 8th Avenue SW, Calgary, AB T2P 1G1
bdplaw.com
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The information transmitted is intended only for the addressee and may contain confidential, proprietary and/or privileged
material. Any unauthorized review, distribution or other use of or the taking of any action in reliance upon this information is
prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender and delete or destroy this message and any copies. BD&P
is the trade name and logo of Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer LLP, a limited liability partnership established for the practice of
law.

From: Oliver, Jeffrey <joliver@cassels.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 27, 2026 11:09 AM
To: Chelsea Nimmo <cnimmo@bdplaw.com>; Wiest, Kamryn <kwiest@cassels.com>
Cc: Bobby Kofman <bkofman@ksvadvisory.com>; Jason Knight <jknight@ksvadvisory.com>; Lamek,
Edmond <edmond.lamek@ca.dlapiper.com>; carole.hunter@dlapiper.com; Florence Hogg
<fhogg@bdplaw.com>
Subject: RE: [EXT] W&C/Digiflex - Order - In the matter of the Compromise or Arrangement of
Wallace & Carey Inc., Loudon Bros Limited and Carey Management Inc. // Court File Number 2301-
08305

Please let us know once you have instructions. Thanks

JEFFREY OLIVER  (HE/HIM/HIS)

Partner 
t: +1 403 351 2921 
e: joliver@cassels.com

Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP  |  cassels.com
Suite 3700, Bankers Hall West, 888 3rd Street SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 5C5 Canada
Services provided through a Professional Corporation.

From: Chelsea Nimmo <cnimmo@bdplaw.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 27, 2026 10:42 AM
To: Oliver, Jeffrey <joliver@cassels.com>; Wiest, Kamryn <kwiest@cassels.com>
Cc: Bobby Kofman <bkofman@ksvadvisory.com>; Jason Knight <jknight@ksvadvisory.com>; Lamek,
Edmond <edmond.lamek@ca.dlapiper.com>; carole.hunter@dlapiper.com; Florence Hogg
<fhogg@bdplaw.com>
Subject: RE: [EXT] W&C/Digiflex - Order - In the matter of the Compromise or Arrangement of
Wallace & Carey Inc., Loudon Bros Limited and Carey Management Inc. // Court File Number 2301-
08305

CAUTION: External Email

Thank you, Jeffrey for your response. I have read the Monitor's report (which came after I
sent the email below), and I believe we can probably streamline some of the issues that we
had with respect to the Draft Order now that I have more context. Again – I was never trying
to be difficult, just trying to understand where everyone is coming from.
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One area that we will not be able to streamline is your request for a never-ending use to
use the Digiflex Software without maintenance fees. While the license was "perpetual", that
does not mean "never ending" and that it can never be terminated or revoked.

In any event, I am seeking instructions on your proposal that we keep things status quo
until we can be before Marion again at another time. Of course, in doing so, Digiflex is in no
way acquiescing to any encroachment on its rights by any party, including Wallace & Carey
and 7-11. I am concerned that we will not have sufficient time to address the termination
issue in a half day sitting with the additional issues that you have raised. As you know I am
also out of the country and appreciate you taking that into account. Kindly note that I do not
yet have instructions so we may in fact be discussing the termination issue on February 5th.

Thanks
Chelsea

Chelsea Nimmo
Counsel
P: 403.260.0102
C: 403.620.1565
2400, 525 - 8th Avenue SW, Calgary, AB T2P 1G1
bdplaw.com

The information transmitted is intended only for the addressee and may contain confidential, proprietary and/or privileged
material. Any unauthorized review, distribution or other use of or the taking of any action in reliance upon this information is
prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender and delete or destroy this message and any copies. BD&P
is the trade name and logo of Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer LLP, a limited liability partnership established for the practice of
law.

From: Oliver, Jeffrey <joliver@cassels.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 27, 2026 10:24 AM
To: Chelsea Nimmo <cnimmo@bdplaw.com>; Wiest, Kamryn <kwiest@cassels.com>
Cc: Bobby Kofman <bkofman@ksvadvisory.com>; Jason Knight <jknight@ksvadvisory.com>; Lamek,
Edmond <edmond.lamek@ca.dlapiper.com>; carole.hunter@dlapiper.com; Florence Hogg
<fhogg@bdplaw.com>
Subject: RE: [EXT] W&C/Digiflex - Order - In the matter of the Compromise or Arrangement of
Wallace & Carey Inc., Loudon Bros Limited and Carey Management Inc. // Court File Number 2301-
08305

Chelsea,

For many of these, you are transposing CCAA issues onto Digiflex. If this doesn’t answer all of
your questions, we would be pleased to hop onto a call. Brief answers are below in bold.
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Thanks
Jeff

JEFFREY OLIVER  (HE/HIM/HIS)

Partner 
t: +1 403 351 2921 
e: joliver@cassels.com

Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP  |  cassels.com
Suite 3700, Bankers Hall West, 888 3rd Street SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 5C5 Canada
Services provided through a Professional Corporation.

From: Chelsea Nimmo <cnimmo@bdplaw.com> 
Sent: Monday, January 26, 2026 2:18 PM
To: Wiest, Kamryn <kwiest@cassels.com>
Cc: Oliver, Jeffrey <joliver@cassels.com>; Bobby Kofman <bkofman@ksvadvisory.com>; Jason Knight
<jknight@ksvadvisory.com>; Lamek, Edmond <edmond.lamek@ca.dlapiper.com>;
carole.hunter@dlapiper.com; Florence Hogg <fhogg@bdplaw.com>
Subject: RE: [EXT] W&C/Digiflex - Order - In the matter of the Compromise or Arrangement of
Wallace & Carey Inc., Loudon Bros Limited and Carey Management Inc. // Court File Number 2301-
08305

CAUTION: External Email

Thanks, Kamryn.

I am a bit perplexed by the Monitor's requests for these directions given the stage of the
CCAA proceeding. For example:

In relation to a possible further stay extension, please provide more details on the
required purpose of the extension. I understood that the latest stay extensions were
only sought in relation to the transition with 7-Eleven (see 17th Monitor's Report,
section 7). As you know, from Justice Marion's decision, that transition cannot
continue post February 15, 2026. With that out of the way, what is the basis for the
further stay extension?  This has nothing to do with Digiflex, TSA or 7-Eleven.
The Monitor is collecting receivables for the benefit of creditors of W&C,
continuing the administration of the estate, and requires the CCAA stay to do
so (see section 3 of the Monitor’s 19th Report, that was served yesterday). This
does not concern Digiflex.  Justice Marion’s reasons did not terminate the
entire proceedings.

In relation to a stay in respect of CMI, the Monitor (and its counsel, and
representatives), please advise why this stay is required? From my understanding, a
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stay is granted in a CCAA proceeding to allow a debtor company to restructure /
wind-down. The record to date shows that that process has been completed. Please
enlighten. CMI is within the CCAA proceedings, so it is the subject of an
existing stay. The Amended and Restated Initial Order stays actions against the
Monitor (see para 16). We are asking for the stay to be extended to counsel to
the Monitor, given the circumstances and some of the allegations your client
has made. It is relatively standard in CCAA proceedings.

In relation to your item 2 below, is this in respect of a hypothetical judgment against
W&C / Loudon from a lawsuit brought by Digiflex? Yes. More detail is provided in
section 5 of the Monitor’s 19th Report.

In relation to your item 3 below, as you know, Digiflex has advised that it is prepared
to offer W&C / Loudon access to its historical information. It has made that offer more
than once: first on November 20, 2025 when I sent the attached letter to Jeffrey, and
then again on January 8, 2026, when I sent the attached email to Jeffrey. To date, I
have not received a response to either inquiry. I am sure you can understand my
frustration and confusion as to why only now, the Monitor believes that it needs to
bring an urgent application to have access to historical W&C / Loudon data, when: (i)
Digiflex has outstanding offers to W&C / Loudon on this very issue; and (ii) there is no
evidence that the Monitor needs access to historical W&C / Loudon data immediately
on February 16, 2026. Please advise:

The reason why the Monitor needs access to historical W&C / Loudon data
immediately on February 16, 2026;  

The reason why we have not heard from you in respect of the November 20th

letter and/or the January 8th email;
Does the Monitor take issue with the proposed "read-only" format? If so,
why?  
Does the Monitor take issue with paying further maintenance fees? If so,
on what basis does the Monitor believe it can have access to the
software without paying maintenance fees?

I recommend you read the entirety of the Monitor’s 19th Report on these items. First,
the stay of proceedings expires on February 15, 2026, so we need to return to Court
prior to February 15 in any event. We are trying to minimize court appearances and
their associated cost. Second, the Monitor will require access to the information to
meet its statutory and court-ordered obligations, including any potential tax audit
requirements and responding to questions from tax authorities whether as Monitor,
or in a subsequent role, such as a bankruptcy trustee. We aren’t interested in having



that access cut off or not available for any period of time. The Monitor does not
intend to pay any further fees to your client as maintenance or help desk services
are not necessary.

Please also provide more information as to why the Monitor feels that these issues "must
be clarified before the February 15 lifting date". There is no evidence that any of the above
issues are urgent. As you know, I am out of the country on vacation. 1. We need the
general CCAA stay to continue; 2. The issues with respect to the scope of the stay
needs to be before the court before the stay is lifted on February 15 (the estate can’t
be exposed without these issues being resolved); 3. The Monitor can’t be put into a
position of not being able to comply with its statutory or court-ordered duties.

I look forward to hearing from you.

Many thanks,
Chelsea

Chelsea Nimmo
Counsel
P: 403.260.0102
C: 403.620.1565
2400, 525 - 8th Avenue SW, Calgary, AB T2P 1G1
bdplaw.com

The information transmitted is intended only for the addressee and may contain confidential, proprietary and/or privileged
material. Any unauthorized review, distribution or other use of or the taking of any action in reliance upon this information is
prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender and delete or destroy this message and any copies. BD&P
is the trade name and logo of Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer LLP, a limited liability partnership established for the practice of
law.

From: Wiest, Kamryn <kwiest@cassels.com> 
Sent: Friday, January 23, 2026 2:43 PM
To: Chelsea Nimmo <cnimmo@bdplaw.com>
Cc: Oliver, Jeffrey <joliver@cassels.com>; Bobby Kofman <bkofman@ksvadvisory.com>; Jason Knight
<jknight@ksvadvisory.com>; Lamek, Edmond <edmond.lamek@ca.dlapiper.com>;
carole.hunter@dlapiper.com; Florence Hogg <fhogg@bdplaw.com>
Subject: RE: [EXT] W&C/Digiflex - Order - In the matter of the Compromise or Arrangement of
Wallace & Carey Inc., Loudon Bros Limited and Carey Management Inc. // Court File Number 2301-
08305 [IMAN-LEGAL.FID4364182]

Hi Chelsea,

The Monitor intends to seek Justice Marion’s advice and direction on three matters that
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were either (i) unclear in the Reasons; or (ii) otherwise arose after the Reasons were
released. In particular, the Monitor wants Justice Marion’s guidance on the scope and
effect of the lifting of the stay with respect to the following:

1. confirmation that the lifting of the stay is solely against W&C and Loudon, not CMI,
the Monitor, or its counsel and representatives;

2. the consequence of a judgement against W&C and Loudon, if one is obtained,
including clarification that a judgment does not disturb the priorities established
by the ARIO and the Ancillary Order granted by the Honourable Justice Hollins
dated August 23, 2023 , and that the Provinces and Territories retain priority
payment of their Tobacco Tax Charge; and

3. whether W&C and Loudon can still use their perpetual license after the stay has
been lifted, including to access and maintain a historical database for the
Monitor’s purposes of meeting its statutory and other obligations, noting that no
further maintenance, support, or help desk services from DigiFlex would be
required.

We currently have time booked for half-day on February 5th at 10AM before Justice
Marion for the purposes of extending the stay relating to other matters in these CCAA
proceedings and seeking his advice and direction on the above.  If agreement can be
reached on these points, a contested court application will not be necessary. In our
view, however, these issues must be clarified before the February 15 lifting date, unless
we can otherwise agree that DigiFlex will effectively continue to operate under the stay
until these matters are addressed by Justice Marion.

We look forward to hearing from you.

Thank you,
Kamryn

KAMRYN WIEST  (SHE/HER/HERS)

Associate 
t: +1 587 441 3066 
e: kwiest@cassels.com

Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP  |  cassels.com
Suite 3700, Bankers Hall West, 888 3rd Street SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 5C5 Canada

From: Chelsea Nimmo <cnimmo@bdplaw.com> 
Sent: Friday, January 23, 2026 11:50 AM
To: Wiest, Kamryn <kwiest@cassels.com>
Cc: Oliver, Jeffrey <joliver@cassels.com>; Bobby Kofman <bkofman@ksvadvisory.com>; Jason Knight
<jknight@ksvadvisory.com>; Lamek, Edmond <edmond.lamek@ca.dlapiper.com>;
carole.hunter@dlapiper.com; Florence Hogg <fhogg@bdplaw.com>
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Subject: Re: [EXT] W&C/Digiflex - Order - In the matter of the Compromise or Arrangement of
Wallace & Carey Inc., Loudon Bros Limited and Carey Management Inc. // Court File Number 2301-
08305 [IMAN-LEGAL.FID4364182]

CAUTION: External Email

Hi Kamryn, 

Sorry I missed your call. I’m in Mexico now and back February 2.

What is the issue that will need to be addressed? It would be helpful if I could
understand to see if the parties could avoid another contested court application. I
believe in all the correspondence that I have sent you I have indicated that Digiflex is
open to have discussions, which Justice Marion has encouraged the parties to do. 

Regarding the February 15th date, the parties will still be able to appear before Justice
Marion after that date. If there are any issues of urgency please let me know, but from
what the Monitor and 7-11 have advised Justice Marion there does not appear to be
anything urgent outstanding at this time. 

If you’d like to chat on the phone I can make myself available (preferably early next week
when the weather looks a bit more cloudy!) 

Many thanks,
Chelsea 

Get Outlook for iOS

From: Wiest, Kamryn <kwiest@cassels.com>
Sent: Friday, January 23, 2026 12:46:57 PM
To: Chelsea Nimmo <cnimmo@bdplaw.com>
Cc: Bruna Kalinoski <bkalinoski@bdplaw.com>; Oliver, Jeffrey <joliver@cassels.com>; Bobby Kofman
<bkofman@ksvadvisory.com>; Jason Knight <jknight@ksvadvisory.com>; Lamek, Edmond
<edmond.lamek@ca.dlapiper.com>; carole.hunter@dlapiper.com <carole.hunter@dlapiper.com>
Subject: RE: [EXT] W&C/Digiflex - Order - In the matter of the Compromise or Arrangement of
Wallace & Carey Inc., Loudon Bros Limited and Carey Management Inc. // Court File Number 2301-
08305 [IMAN-LEGAL.FID4364182]

Good morning Chelsea,

I gave you a call this morning and left a voicemail. I wanted to let you know that a few
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matters have been identified by the Monitor that we are currently considering in
connection with the lifting of the Stay.

We understand that you have upcoming vacation plans and wanted to confirm your
availability to determine whether arrangements can be made with Justice Marion that
are workable for all parties. If appearing before Justice Marion is not feasible based on
your availability, we will nonetheless need to proceed, as he has seized himself and
these matters must be addressed in advance of February 15.

Given the time-sensitive nature of this matter, we would appreciate your response as
soon as possible. Please feel free to contact me at any time today should you wish to
discuss on the phone.

Thank you,
Kamryn

KAMRYN WIEST  (SHE/HER/HERS)

Associate 
t: +1 587 441 3066 
e: kwiest@cassels.com

Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP  |  cassels.com
Suite 3700, Bankers Hall West, 888 3rd Street SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 5C5 Canada

From: Chelsea Nimmo <cnimmo@bdplaw.com> 
Sent: Monday, January 19, 2026 7:51 PM
To: Wiest, Kamryn <kwiest@cassels.com>
Cc: Bruna Kalinoski <bkalinoski@bdplaw.com>; Oliver, Jeffrey <joliver@cassels.com>; Bobby Kofman
<bkofman@ksvadvisory.com>; Jason Knight <jknight@ksvadvisory.com>; Lamek, Edmond
<edmond.lamek@ca.dlapiper.com>; carole.hunter@dlapiper.com
Subject: RE: [EXT] W&C/Digiflex - Order - In the matter of the Compromise or Arrangement of
Wallace & Carey Inc., Loudon Bros Limited and Carey Management Inc. // Court File Number 2301-
08305

CAUTION: External Email

Thanks for you, Kamryn. Unfortunately, I am struggling to understand the necessity of your
new additions. For example, if your rationale is to be consistent with the ARIO, I would
prefer to let the ARIO speak for itself and keep our Order reflective of the words that Justice
Marion actually used.

Your additions raise other questions, such as your motivation for paragraph 5. The ARIO
stay is limited to the "Monitor" only, not its "counsel, agents, employees or representatives"
(as you propose in your draft). I really hope I don't have to sue Cassels Brock! Plus, at this
stage, the Monitor is effectively the Applicants so you can appreciate why I am skeptical.
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Given the history between the parties, you can also appreciate the hesitancy.

I am not trying to be difficult; I am just struggling with the rationale. If you'd like we can have
a call tomorrow to discuss further.

Thanks,
Chelsea

Chelsea Nimmo
Counsel
P: 403.260.0102
C: 403.620.1565
2400, 525 - 8th Avenue SW, Calgary, AB T2P 1G1
bdplaw.com

The information transmitted is intended only for the addressee and may contain confidential, proprietary and/or privileged
material. Any unauthorized review, distribution or other use of or the taking of any action in reliance upon this information is
prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender and delete or destroy this message and any copies. BD&P
is the trade name and logo of Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer LLP, a limited liability partnership established for the practice of
law.

From: Wiest, Kamryn <kwiest@cassels.com> 
Sent: Thursday, January 15, 2026 3:11 PM
To: Chelsea Nimmo <cnimmo@bdplaw.com>
Cc: Bruna Kalinoski <bkalinoski@bdplaw.com>; Oliver, Jeffrey <joliver@cassels.com>; Bobby Kofman
<bkofman@ksvadvisory.com>; Jason Knight <jknight@ksvadvisory.com>; Lamek, Edmond
<edmond.lamek@ca.dlapiper.com>; Hunter, Carole <carole.hunter@ca.dlapiper.com>
Subject: RE: [EXT] W&C/Digiflex - Order - In the matter of the Compromise or Arrangement of
Wallace & Carey Inc., Loudon Bros Limited and Carey Management Inc. // Court File Number 2301-
08305 [IMAN-LEGAL.FID4364182]

Hi Chelsea,

Thank you for your comments on the order. I have attached:
1. a clean proposed draft order, in word form;
2. a blackline showing the changes from the last form of order circulated to you; and
3. a blackline showing our changes from the version you provided to us.

You will see we have accepted most of your comments, but please see below notes regarding
our substantive changes and reasons for the same:

We have included language at paragraph 5 confirming that nothing in the Order or
Reasons authorizes any claim against the Monitor or its counsel. The Reasons do not
explicitly lift the Stay as it applies to the Monitor; rather, the decision expressly lifts the
Stay only with respect to DigiFlex’s rights and remedies as against W&C and Loudon (at
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para 3 of the Reasons). Accordingly, the Stay remains in effect against the Monitor. This
clarification in the Order is necessary to avoid any future ambiguity.
We have added Loudon to the amendment of the DigiFlex Consent Order. We
understand that Loudon was not originally included in the DigiFlex Consent Order.
However, Justice Marion indicates at paragraph 128 of the Reasons that the orders in
these proceedings should be amended as required. Given that the Loudon Maintenance
Agreements are subject to the current Stay, which includes the continued provision of
services under paragraph 19 of the ARIO, we believe adding Loudon provides clarity,
consistency and does not add any obligation to them that does not already exist.
We have added at paragraph 13 a provision stating that nothing in this Order shall be
interpreted as limiting the Monitor’s ability to seek advice, direction, or a declaration
regarding the scope and application of the lifting of the Stay. This ensures the Monitor
can obtain timely guidance on any disputes that may arise prior to or as a result of the
lifting of the Stay, which would reduce uncertainty and promote consistency for all
stakeholders. We believe this addition is reasonable and aligns with the Monitor’s duties
and powers pursuant to the ARIO, and in particular, paragraph 51 therein.

Regarding your email dated January 8, 2026, in which you inquired whether the Monitor will
require access to the historical ERP database after February 15, 2026, we are currently
reviewing some technical considerations and will provide an update as soon as possible.

Please let us know if you have any questions, concerns, or further comments.

We look forward to hearing from you.

Thank you,
Kamryn

KAMRYN WIEST  (SHE/HER/HERS)

Associate 
t: +1 587 441 3066 
e: kwiest@cassels.com

Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP  |  cassels.com
Suite 3700, Bankers Hall West, 888 3rd Street SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 5C5 Canada

From: Chelsea Nimmo <cnimmo@bdplaw.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, January 07, 2026 1:09 PM
To: Oliver, Jeffrey <joliver@cassels.com>; Wiest, Kamryn <kwiest@cassels.com>
Cc: Bruna Kalinoski <bkalinoski@bdplaw.com>
Subject: RE: [EXT] RE: W&C/Digiflex - Order - In the matter of the Compromise or Arrangement of
Wallace & Carey Inc., Loudon Bros Limited and Carey Management Inc. // Court File Number 2301-
08305

CAUTION: External Email
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Hi Jeffrey and Kamryn,

Please find attached: (1) a clean proposed draft order, in word form; and (2) a red-line
showing the changes that I made, in PDF form.

Briefly, the changes I made are to:
Reflect what evidence and who was before Justice Marion;
Reference the Reasons
Removed items that were not addressed in the Reasons [e.g., your proposed items
4(b) and 7]

With regards to your proposed item 7, Digiflex's application on the declarations
it sought regarding 7-11 were not dismissed. Justice Marion decided that he
could not decide them on the facts.

Amended item 6 to more accurately reflect the language of the Digiflex Consent
Order.   
Amended the wording to reflect the Reasons to avoid discrepancies and
interpretation issues down the road.
Added item 14 considering paragraphs 100 and 101 of the Reasons.

Happy to hear any concerns that you may have. Thank you for preparing the first draft.

Chelsea

Chelsea Nimmo
Counsel
P: 403.260.0102
C: 403.620.1565
2400, 525 - 8th Avenue SW, Calgary, AB T2P 1G1
bdplaw.com

The information transmitted is intended only for the addressee and may contain confidential, proprietary and/or privileged
material. Any unauthorized review, distribution or other use of or the taking of any action in reliance upon this information is
prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender and delete or destroy this message and any copies. BD&P
is the trade name and logo of Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer LLP, a limited liability partnership established for the practice of
law.

From: Oliver, Jeffrey <joliver@cassels.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 06, 2026 1:32 PM
To: Chelsea Nimmo <cnimmo@bdplaw.com>; Wiest, Kamryn <kwiest@cassels.com>
Cc: Bruna Kalinoski <bkalinoski@bdplaw.com>
Subject: RE: [EXT] RE: W&C/Digiflex - Order - In the matter of the Compromise or Arrangement of
Wallace & Carey Inc., Loudon Bros Limited and Carey Management Inc. // Court File Number 2301-
08305
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Thank you. At this time, we don’t believe the February 12th appearance will address
Digiflex, although we may need to appear before Justice Marion to address Digiflex
issues in any event prior to that. We will write once we know more.

JEFFREY OLIVER  (HE/HIM/HIS)

Partner 
t: +1 403 351 2921 
e: joliver@cassels.com

Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP  |  cassels.com
Suite 3700, Bankers Hall West, 888 3rd Street SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 5C5 Canada
Services provided through a Professional Corporation.

From: Chelsea Nimmo <cnimmo@bdplaw.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 06, 2026 1:25 PM
To: Oliver, Jeffrey <joliver@cassels.com>; Wiest, Kamryn <kwiest@cassels.com>
Cc: Bruna Kalinoski <bkalinoski@bdplaw.com>
Subject: RE: [EXT] RE: W&C/Digiflex - Order - In the matter of the Compromise or Arrangement of
Wallace & Carey Inc., Loudon Bros Limited and Carey Management Inc. // Court File Number 2301-
08305

CAUTION: External Email

Happy New Year, Jeffrey,

Thank you for your helpful explanation. I am fine to submit a draft Order if that is standard
practice. I will provide my comments shortly, but you can expect my amendments to mirror
the language of the Reasons.

Before I do, I understand that there is time booked on February 12th with Justice Feasby at
2 PM for a Stay Extension. Can you advise if the relief sought for that booking will be
related to Digiflex? I will be away on vacation at the end of January and would like to
ensure that I am not jammed on a response. I also would like to consider proposed overlap
with the draft Order.

Many thanks,
Chelsea

Chelsea Nimmo
Counsel
P: 403.260.0102
C: 403.620.1565
2400, 525 - 8th Avenue SW, Calgary, AB T2P 1G1
bdplaw.com
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The information transmitted is intended only for the addressee and may contain confidential, proprietary and/or privileged
material. Any unauthorized review, distribution or other use of or the taking of any action in reliance upon this information is
prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender and delete or destroy this message and any copies. BD&P
is the trade name and logo of Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer LLP, a limited liability partnership established for the practice of
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From: Oliver, Jeffrey <joliver@cassels.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 06, 2026 1:05 PM
To: Chelsea Nimmo <cnimmo@bdplaw.com>; Wiest, Kamryn <kwiest@cassels.com>
Cc: Bruna Kalinoski <bkalinoski@bdplaw.com>
Subject: RE: [EXT] RE: W&C/Digiflex - Order - In the matter of the Compromise or Arrangement of
Wallace & Carey Inc., Loudon Bros Limited and Carey Management Inc. // Court File Number 2301-
08305

Chelsea,

The Order is necessary. I have never been involved in a CCAA where an order was not
prepared at the outcome of a hearing, and I don’t think it is correct to say the reasons are
the order under AB Rules.

Further, the language from the reasons stating “The Monitor's counsel is directed to
prepare the form of order with the proposed amendments to the orders in these
proceedings as required." means that if any prior orders in this proceeding need to be
amended (or not) as a result of this current order, we are to deal with it in this order. As
such, please provide your comments on the form of order we provided.

Thank you for your attention to this matter, and we look forward to your feedback.

JEFFREY OLIVER  (HE/HIM/HIS)

Partner 
t: +1 403 351 2921 
e: joliver@cassels.com

Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP  |  cassels.com
Suite 3700, Bankers Hall West, 888 3rd Street SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 5C5 Canada
Services provided through a Professional Corporation.

From: Chelsea Nimmo <cnimmo@bdplaw.com> 
Sent: Monday, January 05, 2026 5:03 PM
To: Wiest, Kamryn <kwiest@cassels.com>
Cc: Oliver, Jeffrey <joliver@cassels.com>; Bruna Kalinoski <bkalinoski@bdplaw.com>
Subject: RE: [EXT] RE: W&C/Digiflex - Order - In the matter of the Compromise or Arrangement of
Wallace & Carey Inc., Loudon Bros Limited and Carey Management Inc. // Court File Number 2301-
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08305

CAUTION: External Email

Hi Kamryn,

Thanks again for this. I have made a few edits and am seeking instructions. However, I
question whether this Order is even necessary? It largely reiterates what was stated in the
December 15th Reasons, which represents an Order in an of itself. At paragraph 128 of the
Reasons, Justice Marion writes: "The Monitor's counsel is directed to prepare the form of
order with the proposed amendments to the orders in these proceedings as required."
Based on this, I would think the Order should be limited to: (i) what orders should be
amended in light of the Reasons, and; (ii) what are the proposed amendments to those
orders. Even then, I don't even know if that is necessary, or if we can simply interpret the
any order in light of the Reasons.   

I do not think we need to reiterate any other orders made with respect to costs, service, etc.
My concern is that we will create more work for ourselves down the line by arguing about
any discrepancies between an Order and the Reasons. I would suggest we keep it simple.
However, open of course, to hear yours and Jeffrey's perspective. Let me know if a call
tomorrow would be best.

Thanks
Chelsea

Chelsea Nimmo
Counsel
P: 403.260.0102
C: 403.620.1565
2400, 525 - 8th Avenue SW, Calgary, AB T2P 1G1
bdplaw.com

The information transmitted is intended only for the addressee and may contain confidential, proprietary and/or privileged
material. Any unauthorized review, distribution or other use of or the taking of any action in reliance upon this information is
prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender and delete or destroy this message and any copies. BD&P
is the trade name and logo of Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer LLP, a limited liability partnership established for the practice of
law.

From: Chelsea Nimmo 
Sent: Monday, January 05, 2026 11:27 AM
To: Wiest, Kamryn <kwiest@cassels.com>
Cc: Oliver, Jeffrey <joliver@cassels.com>; Bruna Kalinoski <bkalinoski@bdplaw.com>
Subject: RE: [EXT] RE: W&C/Digiflex - Order - In the matter of the Compromise or Arrangement of
Wallace & Carey Inc., Loudon Bros Limited and Carey Management Inc. // Court File Number 2301-
08305
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Hi Kamryn,

Thank you for the follow up. I will review now.

Many thanks,
Chelsea

Chelsea Nimmo
Counsel
P: 403.260.0102
C: 403.620.1565
2400, 525 - 8th Avenue SW, Calgary, AB T2P 1G1
bdplaw.com

The information transmitted is intended only for the addressee and may contain confidential, proprietary and/or privileged
material. Any unauthorized review, distribution or other use of or the taking of any action in reliance upon this information is
prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender and delete or destroy this message and any copies. BD&P
is the trade name and logo of Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer LLP, a limited liability partnership established for the practice of
law.

From: Wiest, Kamryn <kwiest@cassels.com> 
Sent: Monday, January 05, 2026 11:14 AM
To: Chelsea Nimmo <cnimmo@bdplaw.com>
Cc: Oliver, Jeffrey <joliver@cassels.com>; Bruna Kalinoski <bkalinoski@bdplaw.com>
Subject: [EXT] RE: W&C/Digiflex - Order - In the matter of the Compromise or Arrangement of
Wallace & Carey Inc., Loudon Bros Limited and Carey Management Inc. // Court File Number 2301-
08305 [IMAN-LEGAL.FID4715768]

Good morning Chelsea,

I am just following up on the below. Please let us know if you have any comments on the
attached order.

Thank you,
Kamryn

KAMRYN WIEST  (SHE/HER/HERS)

Associate 
t: +1 587 441 3066 
e: kwiest@cassels.com

Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP  |  cassels.com
Suite 3700, Bankers Hall West, 888 3rd Street SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 5C5 Canada
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From: Wiest, Kamryn 
Sent: Monday, December 29, 2025 1:29 PM
To: Chelsea Nimmo <cnimmo@bdplaw.com>
Subject: FW: W&C/Digiflex - Order - In the matter of the Compromise or Arrangement of Wallace &
Carey Inc., Loudon Bros Limited and Carey Management Inc. // Court File Number 2301-08305
[IMAN-LEGAL.FID4715768]

 
Hi Chelsea,
 
Please find attached draft Order pursuant to Justice Marion’s December 15 decision for
your review and comment.
 
Let us know if you have any questions and we’d be happy to discuss.
 
Thank you,
Kamryn

KAMRYN WIEST  (SHE/HER/HERS)

Associate 
t: +1 587 441 3066 
e: kwiest@cassels.com

Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP  |  cassels.com
Suite 3700, Bankers Hall West, 888 3rd Street SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 5C5 Canada

 
From: Christina Norman <Christina.Norman@albertacourts.ca> 
Sent: Monday, December 15, 2025 3:35 PM
To: Jorgenson, Danica <djorgenson@cassels.com>; cnimmo@bdplaw.com; Oliver, Jeffrey
<joliver@cassels.com>; Wiest, Kamryn <kwiest@cassels.com>; carole.hunter@dlapiper.com; Lamek,
Edmond <edmond.lamek@ca.dlapiper.com>; bkalinoski@bdplaw.com
Cc: CommercialCoordinator KBJCalgary <CommercialCoordinator.KBJCalgary@albertacourts.ca>
Subject: In the matter of the Compromise or Arrangement of Wallace & Carey Inc., Loudon Bros
Limited and Carey Management Inc. // Court File Number 2301-08305 [IMAN-LEGAL.FID4715768]
Importance: High

 

CAUTION: External Email

 
Dear counsel,
 
On behalf of Justice Marion please find attached his Reasons for Decision on the
application heard November 27, 2025. Please confirm receipt by reply email at your
earliest. Thank you.
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Christina Norman
Judicial Assistant to:
Justice Johanna C. Price
Justice Ola P. Malik
Justice Nancy M. Carruthers
Justice Michael A. Marion

 

This message, including any attachments, is privileged and may contain confidential
information. If you are not the intended recipient or have received this message in error, please
notify us immediately by reply email and permanently delete the original transmission from
us, including any attachments, without making a copy.





From: Chelsea Nimmo
To: Oliver, Jeffrey
Cc: Bruna Kalinoski; Florence Hogg; Wiest, Kamryn
Subject: Software Licenses with Wallace & Carey
Date: Friday, January 16, 2026 9:32:44 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Digiflex - Ltr to Cassels - January 16, 2026 (14972560.4).pdf

Jeffrey,

Please see attached in relation to the Digiflex Software licenses with Wallace & Carey.

Have a good weekend,

Chelsea

Chelsea Nimmo
Counsel
P: 403.260.0102
C: 403.620.1565
2400, 525 - 8th Avenue SW, Calgary, AB T2P 1G1
bdplaw​.​com

The information transmitted is intended only for the addressee and may contain confidential, proprietary and/or privileged
material. Any unauthorized review, distribution or other use of or the taking of any action in reliance upon this information is
prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender and delete or destroy this message and any copies. BD&P
is the trade name and logo of Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer LLP, a limited liability partnership established for the practice of
law.
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Reply to: Chelsea Nimmo 
Direct Phone: (403) 260-0102 
Direct Fax: (403) 260-0332 
cnimmo@bdplaw.com 

Assistant: Jenny Allen   
Direct Phone: (403) 260-0395 
Our File: 79894-1 

Via E-Mail (joliver@cassels.com) 

January 16, 2026 

Wallace & Carey, Inc. c/o 
Cassels, Brock & Blackwell LLP 
3700, 888 - 3rd Street SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 5C5 

Attention: Jeffrey Oliver 

Dear Mr. Oliver: 

Re: In the matter of the Compromise or Arrangement of Wallace & Carey Inc., Loudon Bros 
Limited and Carey Management Inc. 
Court of King's Bench of Alberta Action No. 2301-08305 

We write to you in your capacity as counsel to KSV Restructuring Inc. (KSV), the Monitor in the above 
proceeding, who has enhanced powers over Wallace & Carey Inc. (Wallace & Carey) pursuant to the Court 
Order dated August 28, 2025, which gives KSV the power to execute or amend Wallace & Carey's agreements.   

As you know, we are counsel to Digiflex Information Systems Inc. (Digiflex). We write regarding the software 
licenses that Digiflex has with Wallace & Carey in relation to Digiflex's ERP copyrighted software. A list of the 
licenses that Digiflex has with Wallace & Carey is attached as Schedule "A", referred to herein as the W&C 
Software Licenses.  

(1) Termination of the Maintenance Agreements

As you know, each of the W&C Software Licenses is affiliated with a Maintenance Agreement, which relates 
to, among other things, software upgrades and enhancements, operating system compatibility, as well as a 24/7 
support line for the software. The Maintenance Agreements are not perpetual, but rather review each year on 
terms to be signed upon between Digiflex and the client, unless either party gives 30 days written notice of 
termination pursuant to clause 2 of the Maintenance Agreements.   

Please consider this letter Digiflex's notice of termination of the Maintenance Agreements affiliated with 
the W&C Software Licenses. The Maintenance Agreements will thus expire on February 15, 2026 at 11:59 
PM. As you know, this is also the time that the Stay in the above action will be lifted against Digiflex pursuant 
to Justice Marion's decision dated December 15, 2025 (2025 ABKB 750).     

We note that on January 8, 2026, we asked you whether Wallace & Carey had any need to continue the 
Maintenance Agreements on a read-only basis for historical audit purposes and reporting and requested a 
response by January 12, 2026. To date, we have still not received a response. To the extent Wallace & Carey 
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decides it needs access on a read-only basis,1 we would be happy to discuss a Maintenance Agreement at that 
time, but for now, consider the Maintenance Agreements terminated as of February 15, 2026 at 11:59 PM.  

(2) Wallace & Carey's Infringement, Breach of the W&C Software Licenses and Activities with 7-Eleven

As you know, Digiflex believes that Wallace & Carey has been assisting 7-Eleven Inc., 7-Eleven Canada Inc., 
and 7-Eleven Distribution Centre (collectively, 7-Eleven) with the improper and unauthorized use of the 
Digiflex ERP software, which is a breach of the W&C Software Licenses and amounts to copyright infringement 
of the Digiflex ERP software. While Justice Marion permitted the Stay to continue to February 15, 2026, he 
acknowledged that the record before him demonstrated that Digiflex's allegations are not frivolous, and that they 
ought to be tried in an action, not in a summary application. Further, a stay of proceedings, in a CCAA 
proceeding, is not a defence to copyright infringement or breach of contract. Therefore, in no way does Justice 
Marion's decision excuse Wallace & Carey's (nor 7-Eleven's) past, current, or future unauthorized conduct.  

However, we understand that KSV's position is that 7-Eleven has never used the Digiflex ERP software, that 
only Wallace & Carey has, and that Wallace & Carey needs continued active use of the Digiflex ERP software 
until February 15, 2026. As you know, we disagree and Digiflex's position is that this behaviour is unauthorized. 
However, we understand from your lack of response to my January 8, 2026 email that, after February 15, 2026, 
Wallace & Carey will no longer need access to the Digiflex ERP software in read-only option or otherwise.  

Therefore, we expect that as of February 16, 2026 at 12:00 AM, Wallace & Carey's unauthorized use of 
the Digiflex Software will stop, and in turn, Wallace & Carey will no longer be facilitating 7-Eleven's 
illegal access, in any form – directly or indirectly – to the Digiflex ERP software.  

For clarity, Digiflex's position is that:  

• To the extent Wallace & Carey is currently using the Digiflex software (which is not admitted but
expressly denied), such use is in breach of the W&C Software Licenses and amounts to copyright
infringement;

• To the extent 7-Eleven is currently using the Digiflex software, 7-Eleven is infringing Digiflex's
copyrights, and W&C is facilitating and/or contributing to this infringement; and

• Neither the TSA, the Stay, the Consent Order, nor the Marion Decision can excuse Wallace &
Carey and/or 7-Eleven's actions. Justice Marion explicitly preserved Digiflex's rights to prove this
in a separate proceeding on a more fulsome record.2 Stay's place proceedings against illegal
behaviour on hold. They do not excuse illegal behaviour.

This letter is in no way an acknowledgement that any past or current use of the Digiflex software, by 
either Wallace & Carey and/or 7-Eleven, is permitted. Digiflex reserves all rights.  

1 We acknowledge receipt of Kamryn Wiest's email dated January 15, 2026 at 3:11 PM. 
2 Marion's Decision at paras 101 and 126.  
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 Yours truly, 

BURNET, DUCKWORTH & PALMER LLP 

Chelsea Nimmo 
Counsel 

CMN/lm 
cc: Bruna Kalinoski, Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer LLP, bkalinoski@bdplaw.com, Florence Hogg, Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer LLP, 

fhogg@bdplaw.com, Kamryn Wiest, Cassels, Brock & Blackwell LLP, kwiest@cassels.com  
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Schedule "A" 

Item License Maintenance Agreement Expiry 

1 ProCLASS/LAZER/NEXUS Software License 
Agreement between DigiFlex and W&C 
executed on March 9, 2000 

February 15, 2026 

2 CLASS Software License Agreement between 
DigiFlex and W&C executed by DigiFlex on 
June 27, 2003 and W&C on August 12, 2003 

February 15, 2026 

3 ProCLASSB1 Business Intelligence Suite 
Software License Agreement between DigiFlex 
and W&C entered into on or about April 23, 
2012 

Expired 
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Reply to: Chelsea Nimmo 
Direct Phone: (403) 260-0102 
Direct Fax: (403) 260-0332 
cnimmo@bdplaw.com 

Assistant: Jenny Allen   
Direct Phone: (403) 260-0395 
Our File: 79894-1 

Via E-Mail (joliver@cassels.com) 

January 28, 2026 

Cassels, Brock & Blackwell LLP 
3700, 888 - 3rd Street SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 5C5 

Attention: Jeffrey Oliver 

Dear Mr. Oliver: 

Re: In the matter of the Compromise or Arrangement of Wallace & Carey Inc., Loudon Bros 
Limited and Carey Management Inc. 
Court of King's Bench of Alberta Action No. 2301-08305 

We write regarding a number of items with respect to your Application in the above noted matter, scheduled to 
be heard on February 5, 2026.  

(1) Termination of the W&C Software Licenses

In your Application, you appear to take the position that because the W&C Software Licenses1 are "perpetual" 
that they are "never ending", and therefore, KSV Restructuring Inc. (KSV), who has enhanced powers over 
Wallace & Carey Inc. (Wallace & Carey), has the right to continue to use the W&C Software Licenses, without 
maintenance, until the end of time. If this is the position that you are taking, it is a flawed interpretation of the 
W&C Software Licenses in more ways than one.   

First, your argument assumes that the W&C Software Licenses are irrevocable and incapable of being 
terminated. This is incorrect. The W&C Software Licenses are capable of being terminated and are revocable. 
Although the W&C Software Licenses are "perpetual", that does not mean that they are "never ending", it simply 
means that they have an indefinite duration until the termination conditions arise. Nothing in the W&C Software 
Licenses indicates that they are irrevocable.  

Second, your argument assumes that the Maintenance Agreements can be severed from the W&C Software 
Licenses as a whole. This is also incorrect. As the W&C Software Licenses indicate, the Maintenance Agreement 
is part and parcel of the W&C Software Licenses. Without paying for a maintenance agreement, Digiflex has 
the right to terminate the W&C Software Licenses.   

1 As defined at Schedule "A" of this Letter. 

mailto:joliver@cassels.com
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For clarity, you have been on notice for more than two months that Digiflex intends to terminate the W&C 
Software Licenses effective immediately upon the lifting of the stay.2 Further, and in any event, W&C's 
current and prior conduct has repudiated the W&C Software Licenses and DigiFlex accepts that 
repudiation such that the W&C Software Licenses will terminate immediately upon the lifting of the stay. 
In the event there is still any confusion, please consider this the final notice that as of February 16, 2026 
at 12:00 AM, all of the W&C Software Licenses are terminated.  

Finally, as previously advised, in light of your Application, we will be bringing a Cross-Application to your 
Application wherein we will be asking Justice Marion for a declaration that the W&C Software Licenses are 
terminated as of February 16, 2026 at 12:00 AM. We will be seeking to hear our application on February 5, 2026 
and will be advising the Commercial Coordinator of the same.   

(2) Your requested relief regarding access to the Digiflex ERP Software

Your Application is unclear as to whether you are asking the Court for unpaid read-only access, or unpaid active 
access.  

For example, at paragraph 52(c) of your Application, you state: "the Monitor does not require any further 
maintenance, support or Help Desk Services from DigiFlex to obtain and maintain read-only access to the ERP 
Software". However, the relief you are seeking in your proposed Draft Order appears to be much broader than 
read-only access, in that you are seeking permission "to use the ERP Software and the Perpetual License on 
behalf of W&C and Loudon for any purpose related to the business and operations of W&C and Loudon 
including, but not limited to, maintaining and accessing a historical database for the Monitor's purposes of 
meeting its statutory and other obligations". 

To the extent you are seeking read-only access, as we have previously advised on more than one occasion, 
Digiflex is prepared to renew the existing maintenance agreements with W&C and Loudon to give read-only 
access for as long as is required.   

To the extent you are seeking active access, we are not prepared to enter into such an agreement with you at this 
time given that we have reason to believe that W&C's copy of the Digiflex Software is being used by 7-Eleven, 
as discussed further below. Further, we do not understand why an active license is needed given that: (1) W&C 
is no longer operating a distribution company; and (2) it can no longer assist 7-Eleven in developing its own 
logistics business as of February 16, 2026 at 12:00 AM.3 

Please confirm whether you are seeking: (1) read-only access; or (2) active access. 

2 For example, in Digiflex's Brief filed November 17, 2025, at paragraph 52(e), Digiflex wrote: "Finally, given that 
Wallace & Carey is no longer operating, the stay in relation to Wallace & Carey ought to be lifted vis-à-vis Digiflex. This 
will permit Digiflex to terminate the W&C Software Licenses such that 7-Eleven will no longer be able to profit from the 
Digiflex ERP Software for free". Further, on January 16, 2026, we wrote to you, to put you on notice, that given we had 
not heard from you on whether you would be renewing the Maintenance Agreements to have read-only access to the 
databases, we were terminating the Maintenance Agreements.  
3 As per Justice Marion's Reasons at paragraphs 117, 120-124, 126-127.  
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(3) Belief that there is incorrect information in the Nineteenth Report of the Monitor

We wanted to put you on notice that we believe there is incorrect information in the Monitor's 19th Report that 
was served on Monday January 26, 2026. Specifically, the statement on page 10/23 that: "The Monitor 
understands that 7-Eleven has now completed the implementation of the Integration Software and that it no 
longer requires Wallace & Carey to provide the ERP Software to SEC to operate the Logistics Business."  

This statement implies that Wallace & Carey's version of the ERP Software should no longer be in active mode 
or be used to run a distribution company. However, this is not what is shown on the Digiflex ERP Software. 
Digiflex can see that the ERP Software continues to be used by 7-Eleven, which is contrary to the above 
statement by the Monitor.  

Given this discrepancy in information, we will be taking steps to understand the situation. We will be sending 
Notices to Question 7-Eleven Distribution Canada Corp. (SEDCC) IT employees Cliff Harrison and Heather 
Miller, under Rule 6.8 of the Alberta Rules of the Court. We will also be serving you with a Request for the 
Monitor to Answer Written Interrogatories. We would appreciate it if you could provide answers to the 
Written Interrogatories by Monday, February 2, 2026.  

(4) Your requested relief regarding the contents of the Draft Lifting Stay Order

We believe that we can come to an agreement on much of the contents of the Draft Lifting Stay Order, now that 
we have had the benefit of the Nineteenth Report of the Monitor. Specifically, your requests to: (i) confirm that 
the lifting of the stay does not affect the Monitor or Carry Management Inc. (CMI); and (ii) include a provision 
that, to the extent Digiflex pursues litigation as against W&C and Loudon, and receives judgement in its favour, 
such a judgement will be subordinate to all existing priorities granted under orders in these CCAA proceedings. 

As previously advised, at this time, Digiflex has no interest in pursuing litigation against the Monitor (or any of 
its representatives), W&C, Loudon or CMI, and thus, has no interest in wasting resources over these additions 
to the Draft Lifting Stay Order. However, Digiflex is not prepared to agree to language that would bar Digiflex 
from ever suing CMI or the Monitor (or any of its representatives) should the necessary supporting facts be 
discovered by Digiflex or establishing a priority claim against W&C and Loudon, should Digiflex discover it 
has grounds to do so and wishes to do so. Further, Digiflex is not prepared to agree to any relief that the Monitor 
may use to prevent Digiflex from terminating the W&C Software Licenses.   

Further, as you know, Digiflex has brought a claim against 7-Eleven Inc., 7-Eleven Canada Inc. and SEDCC in 
the Federal Court of Canada. While W&C, Loudon, CMI and the Monitor are not parties to the action, these 
parties will have information that is relevant to the proceeding and third-party discovery may be required from 
them. Digiflex is not prepared to agree to any wording in the Draft Lifting Stay Order that could prevent Digiflex 
from doing so. Digiflex also seeks to reserve its rights to add them as parties should the need arise.  
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To that end, enclosed at Schedule "B" are proposed changes to the Draft Lifting Stay Order. Specifically, a 
revised version of your paragraph 5, and the addition of paragraph 10 which adds a caveat to your paragraphs 8 
and 9. Please advise whether these additions are satisfactory to your client. To the extent they are not, 
please propose language that you feel would satisfy both of our positions to avoid arguing on these issues 
at the February 5th hearing.  

Yours truly, 

BURNET, DUCKWORTH & PALMER LLP 

Chelsea Nimmo 
Counsel 

CMN/lm 
cc: Florence Hogg, Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer LLP, fhogg@bdplaw.com, Kamryn Wiest, Cassels, Brock & Blackwell LLP, 

kwiest@cassels.com, 

mailto:fhogg@bdplaw.com
mailto:kwiest@cassels.com


Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer LLP January 28, 2026 
Page 5 

14989992.1 

Schedule "A" – Software Licenses with Digiflex 

Item License 

1 Software License Agreement between Digiflex and Wallace & Carey executed on March 9, 2000 
(ProCLASS/LAZER DMBS/NEXUS Software) 

2 Software License Agreement between Digiflex and Wallace & Carey executed by Digiflex on June 
27, 2003 and Wallace & Carey on August 12, 2003 (CLASS Financials Software) 

3 Software License Agreement between Digiflex and Wallace & Carey executed on or about April 
23, 2012 (ProCLASSBI Business Intelligence Suite) 

4 Software License Agreement between Digiflex and Loudon Bros executed on or about February 
18, 2013 (ProCLASS/CLASS Financials/LAZER DMBS Software), and addendums dated May 8, 
2014 and June 6, 2014.  
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Schedule "B" – Proposed Changes to the Draft Stay Lifting Order4 

First - We propose the following revision to paragraph 5: 

5. For greater certainty, nothing in this Order or Reasons authorizes any
claim, action, demand or proceedings against CMI, the Monitor, its counsel,
agents, employees, or representatives. lifts the restrictions set out in
paragraphs 15, 16, 17, 18 and 19 of the ARIO (the "Stay Restrictions") as
against CMI or the Monitor (including its counsel or representatives) vis-à-vis
DigiFlex. However, nothing in this Order or Reasons prevents DigiFlex from
applying to the Court, or from coming to an agreement with the Monitor, to
lift the Stay Restrictions as against CMI or the Monitor (including its counsel
or representatives) in the future. Further, the Monitor will not argue that
DigiFlex is prevented from terminating the DigiFlex License Agreements in
light of the Stay Restrictions in place against CMI and the Monitor.

Second - We propose an additional paragraph (paragraph 10) under "Enhancement and Priorities": 

ENHANCEMENT AND PRIORITIES 

8. It is hereby declared that to the extent that DigiFlex pursues litigation
as against W&C and/or Loudon, that any resulting judgment or claim in
favour of DigiFlex shall be:

(a) subordinate to all existing priorities granted under any order in
these CCAA proceedings, including the ARIO and Ancillary Order;
and

(b) an unsecured claim.

9. DigiFlex shall be restricted and stayed from taking any enforcement
steps under any judgment litigation as against W&C and/or Loudon until, and
if, all priority claims pursuant to any order in these CCAA proceedings have
been satisfied in full.

10. In the event that DigiFlex discovers it has a claim against W&C
and/or Loudon that would give it priority over both secured and unsecured 
creditors, DigiFlex can apply for leave to this Court to seek to be relieved 
from paragraphs 8 and 9 of this Order.   

4 There is still disagreement with respect to your proposed paragraphs 10 and 11 of your proposed Draft Stay Lifting 
Order.  
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Great thank you, Jeffrey.

In relation to the interrogatories, if you recall Justice Marion indicated that Monitor's often
voluntarily answer them (paragraph copied below). I took this as a strong suggestion that I
should ask the Monitor questions about its report for this application. I will still be serving
them upon you. Should the Monitor not answer them, I will consider asking for an adverse
inference.

Yours truly,

Chelsea

[80] Digiflex also did not seek further evidence from the Monitor. Court-
appointed officers, such as monitors, are not typically subject to cross-examination
except in exceptional or unusual circumstances:  Canadian Western Bank v
Goshen Professional Care Inc, 2025 SKKB 5 at paras 47-48. However, monitors
often voluntarily answer interrogatories. See, for example: Accel Canada Holdings
Limited (Re),  2020 ABQB 116  at para  1;  Re Plan of Compromise or
arrangement, 2024 ONSC 5416 at para 3; Pride Group Holdings Inc et al, 2024
ONSC 5902 at para 3; Re Blue Lobster Capital Limited et al, 2025 NSSC 243 at
6. [80]    Digiflex also did not seek further evidence from the Monitor. Court-
appointed officers, such as monitors, are not typically subject to cross-examination
except in exceptional or unusual circumstances:  Canadian Western Bank v
Goshen Professional Care Inc, 2025 SKKB 5 at paras 47-48. However, monitors
often voluntarily answer interrogatories. See, for example: Accel Canada Holdings
Limited (Re),  2020 ABQB 116  at para  1;  Re Plan of Compromise or
arrangement, 2024 ONSC 5416 at para 3; Pride Group Holdings Inc et al, 2024
ONSC 5902 at para 3; Re Blue Lobster Capital Limited et al, 2025 NSSC 243 at
6.

Chelsea Nimmo
Counsel
P: 403.260.0102
C: 403.620.1565
2400, 525 - 8th Avenue SW, Calgary, AB T2P 1G1
bdplaw​.​com
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From: Oliver, Jeffrey <joliver@cassels.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, January 28, 2026 3:20 PM
To: Jennifer Allen <jallen@bdplaw.com>
Cc: Chelsea Nimmo <cnimmo@bdplaw.com>; Florence Hogg <fhogg@bdplaw.com>; Wiest, Kamryn
<kwiest@cassels.com>; Bobby Kofman <bkofman@ksvadvisory.com>; Jason Knight
<jknight@ksvadvisory.com>; Lamek, Edmond <edmond.lamek@ca.dlapiper.com>; Hunter, Carole
<carole.hunter@ca.dlapiper.com>
Subject: [EXT] RE: Correspondence - In the matter of the Compromise or Arrangement of Wallace &
Carey Inc. Loudon Bros Limited and Carey Management Inc. (Court No. 2301-08305)

Chelsea,

We are speaking with our client tomorrow morning and anticipate responding to your
letter shortly thereafter.

However, I wanted to save you the trouble of the interrogatories. As court officers,
monitors are not compellable witnesses. They can only be examined (whether in writing
or orally) in extremely unusual circumstances (which I have never seen in my career),
and which are clearly not present here. We will therefore not be replying to any
interrogatories.

With that said, as a court officer, we can seek to clarify the information you are seeking
prior to the hearing, and will endeavour to do so. We can address the issue in our letter
tomorrow.

JEFFREY OLIVER  (HE/HIM/HIS)

Partner 
t: +1 403 351 2921 
e: joliver@cassels.com

Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP  |  cassels.com
Suite 3700, Bankers Hall West, 888 3rd Street SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 5C5 Canada
Services provided through a Professional Corporation.

From: Jennifer Allen <jallen@bdplaw.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, January 28, 2026 2:39 PM
To: Oliver, Jeffrey <joliver@cassels.com>
Cc: Chelsea Nimmo <cnimmo@bdplaw.com>; Florence Hogg <fhogg@bdplaw.com>; Wiest, Kamryn
<kwiest@cassels.com>
Subject: Correspondence - In the matter of the Compromise or Arrangement of Wallace & Carey Inc.
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Loudon Bros Limited and Carey Management Inc. (Court No. 2301-08305)
 

CAUTION: External Email

 
Hi,

Please see attached correspondence sent on behalf of Ms. Nimmo.

Regards,
 
Jenny Allen
Legal Assistant
P: 403.260.0395
2400, 525 - 8th Avenue SW, Calgary, AB T2P 1G1
bdplaw.com
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prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender and delete or destroy this message and any copies. BD&P
is the trade name and logo of Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer LLP, a limited liability partnership established for the practice of
law.
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jo l iver@cassels .com 

te l :   +1 403 351 2921

f i le  #  054670-03  

January 29, 2026 

Via E-Mail (cnimmo@bdplaw.com)  

Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer LLP 
2400, 525 - 8 Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 1G1 

Attention: Chelsea Nimmo 

Dear Ms. Nimmo: 

Re: In the matter of the Compromise or Arrangement of Wallace & Carey Inc. ("W&C") Loudon 
Bros Limited ("Loudon") and Carey Management Inc. ("CMI" and collectively, the 
"Companies") l Court File Number 2301-08305 

We are counsel to KSV Restructuring Inc., in its capacity as Court-appointed monitor with enhanced powers 
(in such capacity, the "Monitor") of the Companies. Unless otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms 
shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Amended and Restated Initial Order granted by the 
Honourable Justice Burns on June 30, 2023 (the "ARIO"). 

We write in response to your letter dated January 28, 2026 regarding the Monitor's application scheduled 
to be heard on February 5, 2026. The Monitor wishes to address your questions and provide further 
information and clarity. Please note that we have received your cross-application, and we anticipate that 
we may have additional issues to raise once our review of your materials is complete. 

Use of Perpetual License 

Justice Marion's reasons dated December 15, 2025 (the "Reasons"), at paragraphs 104–106, confirm that 
it remains unclear whether DigiFlex Information Systems Inc. ("DigiFlex") is entitled to terminate the 
DigiFlex License Agreements upon the lifting of the Stay. Under paragraph 5 of the DigiFlex License 
Agreements, DigiFlex may terminate only where "amounts are owing by Customer," and if another 
obligation has been breached, equitable relief, such as damages or an injunction can be sought. 

At present: 

1. No amounts are owing to DigiFlex under the DigiFlex License Agreements, as the license fee was
entirely prepaid;

2. No amounts are owing under the Maintenance Agreements, which have been paid in full to
February 15, 2026; and

3. W&C and Loudon have not, to the knowledge of the Monitor, breached any other obligations under
the DigiFlex License Agreements, including DigiFlex's allegations that W&C gave SEC and SEDCC
a copy of the ERP Software.



January 29,  2026  
Page 2  

Accordingly, the Monitor is not aware of any basis for termination of such agreements. Any attempt by 
DigiFlex to terminate the DigiFlex License Agreements requires a further application to the Court, pursuant 
to paragraphs 18 and 19 of the ARIO and paragraph 126 of the Reasons. DigiFlex cannot cut-off the 
Monitor's access to the ERP Software after February 15, 2026 without first obtaining an order to do so from 
the Court. 

Further, nothing in the DigiFlex License Agreements requires that maintenance services be continued as a 
condition of using the Perpetual License. While DigiFlex is entitled to compensation if its services are 
utilized, the Maintenance Agreement is not mandatory and can be terminated independently. In particular, 
paragraph 2 of the Maintenance Agreement states that following regarding the term of the Maintenance 
Agreement: 

However that this Maintenance Agreement will be automatically renewed for successive 
one year terms upon terms to be agreed upon by the parties at the time of renewal unless 
notice of termination in writing is given by either party to the other at least thirty (30) days 
prior to the expiration of the term hereof or any renewal in which case this Maintenance 
Agreement shall terminate at the end of such term or renewal. 

This paragraph explicitly states that such expiration of the term will terminate the Maintenance Agreement, 
not that is also terminates the DigiFlex License Agreements.  

The Maintenance Agreements will terminate on February 16, 2026 at 12:00 AM, coinciding with the 
conclusion of the DigiFlex Consent Order dated December 17, 2024 and in accordance with your letter 
dated January 16, 2026, which provided DigiFlex’s thirty-day written notice of termination. As the DigiFlex 
License Agreements remain in effect, the Monitor is prepared to continue using the ERP Software for the 
purposes outlined below, without any maintenance or help desk support. Accordingly, any attempt to 
impose maintenance fees on the Monitor is expressly opposed. 

Access Requirements 

Notwithstanding the above, the Monitor requires further information regarding the scope and limitations of 
the proposed "read-only" access. It is essential that such access does not impede the Monitor's ability to 
perform its statutory duties or obtain required information from the ERP Software. In particular, the Monitor 
requires access to historic data and the ability to generate reports on the same. 

Please advise: 

1. What specific functions and data are included within "read-only" access?
2. For the purpose of "read-only" access, what DigiFlex proposes would be the renewal terms of

Maintenance Agreement?

If the "read-only" access satisfies the Monitor's purposes, then we propose adding the following clause to 
the draft Form of Order which should resolve the issue:  

"Notwithstanding the Monitor's access, the Monitor shall not cause the Companies to carry 
on a distribution business utilizing the ERP Software."   

Request for Written Interrogatories 

As previously communicated, cross-examination of the Monitor on its reports is permitted only in unusual 
circumstances, as stated by Justice Garson in Pine Valley Mining Corp (Re), 2008 BCSC 446 at paragraph 
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12. If you believe such unusual circumstances exist, you must bring an application to the Court to question
the Monitor.

Notwithstanding this, the Monitor clarifies that paragraph 2.1.9 of the Nineteenth Report was intended to 
state that, it was the Monitor's understanding that by the time of the upcoming Application, and in particular, 
on February 1, 2026, the integration software would be complete, and SEC would no longer require W&C 
to provide the ERP Software. The Monitor is prepared to clarify this on the record and confirms there was 
no intention to mislead. The Monitor is a court-appointed officer who is acting in good faith and in the best 
interest of the stakeholders.  

If further clarification is required or other questions arise, please advise. 

Other Relief Sought Concerning the Lifting Stay Order 

Paragraph 5 - Scope of Stay against Monitor and its Counsel 

Paragraphs 15 and 16 of the ARIO provide that no proceeding or enforcement process may be commenced 
or continued against the Monitor without leave of the Court. DigiFlex's November 27, 2025 application 
sought to lift the Stay only as against W&C and Loudon, not as against the Monitor, its legal counsel, CMI, 
or their representatives. Accordingly, an independent application seeking the stay be lifted and leave be 
granted to commence any such litigation would be required. 

Further, paragraph 30 of the ARIO confirms that the Monitor incurs no liability except in cases of gross 
negligence or wilful misconduct. Thus, any claim you would have against the Monitor or its counsel, would 
have to be one in relation to any gross negligence or wilful misconduct, which is expressly denied and not 
applicable here. 

Accordingly at paragraph 5 of the draft form of Lifting Stay Order we propose the following language: 

5. For greater certainty, nothing in this Order or Reasons:

a. lifts the restrictions set out in paragraphs 15, 16 17, 18 and 19 of the ARIO (the
"Stay Restrictions") as against CMI or the Monitor (including its counsel or
representatives); and

b. prevents DigiFlex from applying to the Court in the future to lift the Stay Restrictions
as against CMI or the Monitor (including its counsel or representatives), subject to
the limitations of liability for the Monitor pursuant to paragraph 30 of the ARIO.

Additionally, if DigiFlex requires discovery from the Companies or Monitor in its Federal Court litigation 
against SEC, the Monitor advises that creditors and stakeholders will suffer significant prejudice as a result 
through incurring costs of such production which will yield no benefit to the estate. Accordingly, please be 
advised that your client will need to pay for any such costs.  

Paragraph 10 - Enforcement of Priorities 

The Monitor does not accept the proposed addition of paragraph 10 set out in Schedule “B” to your letter 
for the following reasons: 

1. it is unnecessary as we are not aware of, and cannot otherwise conceive of, any circumstances in
which DigiFlex could assert a claim that would entitle it to priority; and
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2. funds have already been distributed pursuant to various orders of the Court, and those distributions
cannot be unwound to create or recognize any priority in favour of DigiFlex.

Pursuant to the foregoing, please find enclosed an updated form of Order incorporating the Monitor's 
revisions, together with a blackline against the version attached as Schedule "C" to our application. 

We look forward to hearing from you. Please contact the undersigned should you have any questions. 

Yours truly, 

Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP 

Jeffrey Oliver 
Partner 

JO//kw 
Enclosures 

cc: KSV Restructuring Inc. c/o Bobby Kofman (bkofman@ksvadvisory.com) and Jason Knight  
(jknight@ksvadvisory.com) 
DLA Piper, counsel to 7-Eleven Canada c/o Carole Hunter (carole.hunter@ca.dlapiper.com) and 
Edmond Lamek (edmond.lamek@ca.dlapiper.com)   

 LEGAL*70784545.3 
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Jennifer Allen

From: Chelsea Nimmo
Sent: Friday, January 30, 2026 4:40 PM
To: Oliver, Jeffrey
Cc: Wiest, Kamryn; Florence Hogg; Bobby Kofman; Jason Knight; carole.hunter@dlapiper.com; Lamek, 

Edmond
Subject: RE: [EXT] In the matter of the Compromise or Arrangement of Wallace & Carey Inc. ("W&C") Loudon 

Bros Limited and Carey Management Inc. / Court File Number 2301-08305

Yes. All generated reports can be emailed, printed, stored in text or PDF format. 

Chelsea Nimmo 
Counsel 
P: 403.260.0102 
C: 403.620.1565 
2400, 525 - 8th Avenue SW, Calgary, AB T2P 1G1 
bdplaw.com

The linked image cannot be displayed.  The file may have been moved, renamed, or deleted. Verify that the link points to the correct file and location.

The information transmitted is intended only for the addressee and may contain confidential, proprietary and/or privileged material. Any unauthorized 
review, distribution or other use of or the taking of any action in reliance upon this information is prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact 
the sender and delete or destroy this message and any copies. BD&P is the trade name and logo of Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer LLP, a limited liability 
partnership established for the practice of law. 

From: Oliver, Jeffrey <joliver@cassels.com>  
Sent: Friday, January 30, 2026 4:26 PM 
To: Chelsea Nimmo <cnimmo@bdplaw.com> 
Cc: Wiest, Kamryn <kwiest@cassels.com>; Florence Hogg <fhogg@bdplaw.com>; Bobby Kofman 
<bkofman@ksvadvisory.com>; Jason Knight <jknight@ksvadvisory.com>; carole.hunter@dlapiper.com; Lamek, Edmond 
<edmond.lamek@ca.dlapiper.com> 
Subject: Re: [EXT] In the matter of the Compromise or Arrangement of Wallace & Carey Inc. ("W&C") Loudon Bros 
Limited and Carey Management Inc. / Court File Number 2301-08305 

Thank you Chelsea. Will the Monitor be able to utilize the print functionality? 

The linked image cannot be displayed.  The file may have been moved, renamed, or deleted. Verify that the link points to the correct file and location.

JEFFREY OLIVER  (HE/HIM/HIS)
Partner  
t: +1 403 351 2921  
e: joliver@cassels.com 

Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP  |  cassels.com 
Suite 3700, Bankers Hall West, 888 3rd Street SW  
Calgary, AB T2P 5C5 Canada 
Services provided through a Professional Corporation. 
 

From: Chelsea Nimmo <cnimmo@bdplaw.com> 
Sent: Friday, January 30, 2026 4:18:02 PM 



2

To: Oliver, Jeffrey <joliver@cassels.com> 
Cc: Wiest, Kamryn <kwiest@cassels.com>; Florence Hogg <fhogg@bdplaw.com>; Bobby Kofman 
<bkofman@ksvadvisory.com>; Jason Knight <jknight@ksvadvisory.com>; carole.hunter@dlapiper.com 
<carole.hunter@dlapiper.com>; Lamek, Edmond <edmond.lamek@ca.dlapiper.com> 
Subject: RE: [EXT] In the matter of the Compromise or Arrangement of Wallace & Carey Inc. ("W&C") Loudon Bros 
Limited and Carey Management Inc. / Court File Number 2301-08305  

CAUTION: External Email  

Jeffrey,  

Thank you for your letter. I am responding to the "Access Requirements" questions that the Monitor has. 

We understand from the Monitor's 19th Report and your letter, that the reason that the Monitor continues to 
require access to the Digiflex ERP Software is for historical data purposes for tax reporting and audits. This will 
not be an issue for the Monitor if the Digiflex ERP Software is in read-only mode, and in fact, I understand that 
this is the preferred format for keeping historical data for reporting and audits as it prevents the tampering of 
such data. This is standard practice for any ERP software. Mr. Mardukhi has advised me this has been 
Wallace & Carey's standard practice: to keep their previous data in read-only format. Mr. Mardukhi has also 
advised me that Wallace & Carey has been through audits in the past with the ERP Software in read-only 
format. Read-only format allows the user to prepare reports, including tax reports, make inquires into historical 
data, search for past invoices, etc. Read-only format merely turns off functions that would be required to run an 
active distribution business (i.e., functionalities that allow the intake of new orders, etc.) Given that KSV will not 
be running Wallace & Carey as a distribution company, we trust that this will not be an issue.  

Finally, in relation to your note that the Monitor believes that SEDCC will no longer require W&C to provide the 
Digiflex Software on February 1, 2026. As you will see in Mr. Mardukhi's affidavit, the data on the Designated 
Server still does not suggest that this is the case. However, after February 1, if this is the case, please let us 
know if we can turn the copy of the Digiflex ERP Software to read-only prior to February 15th.  

I will get back to you on the ancillary items, such as the language of the lifting stay against the Monitor, and the 
priority claims, over the weekend, or early next week. 

Have a good weekend, 
Chelsea  

Chelsea Nimmo 
Counsel 
P: 403.260.0102 
C: 403.620.1565 
2400, 525 - 8th Avenue SW, Calgary, AB T2P 1G1 
bdplaw.com 

The linked image cannot be displayed.  The file may have been moved, renamed, or deleted. Verify that the link points to the correct file and location.

The information transmitted is intended only for the addressee and may contain confidential, proprietary and/or privileged material. Any unauthorized 
review, distribution or other use of or the taking of any action in reliance upon this information is prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact 
the sender and delete or destroy this message and any copies. BD&P is the trade name and logo of Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer LLP, a limited liability 
partnership established for the practice of law.

From: Gagnon, Angeline <agagnon@cassels.com>  
Sent: Thursday, January 29, 2026 4:09 PM 
To: Chelsea Nimmo <cnimmo@bdplaw.com> 
Cc: Oliver, Jeffrey <joliver@cassels.com>; Wiest, Kamryn <kwiest@cassels.com>; bkofman@ksvadvisory.com; 
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jknight@ksvadvisory.com; carole.hunter@ca.dlapiper.com; edmond.lamek@ca.dlapiper.com 
Subject: [EXT] In the matter of the Compromise or Arrangement of Wallace & Carey Inc. ("W&C") Loudon Bros Limited 
and Carey Management Inc. / Court File Number 2301-08305 [IMAN-LEGAL.FID4364182] 
  
Please see the attached correspondence sent on behalf of Jeffrey Oliver. 
  
Thank you, 
  

The linked image cannot be displayed.  The file may have been moved, renamed, or deleted. Verify that the link points to the correct file and location.

 

ANGELINE GAGNON   
Legal Assistant  
t: +1 587 441 7624  
e: agagnon@cassels.com  

Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP  |  cassels.com 
Suite 3700, Bankers Hall West, 888 3rd Street SW  
Calgary, AB T2P 5C5 Canada  
 

  

This message, including any attachments, is privileged and may contain confidential information. If you 
are not the intended recipient or have received this message in error, please notify us immediately by 
reply email and permanently delete the original transmission from us, including any attachments, 
without making a copy.  
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Jennifer Allen

From: Oliver, Jeffrey <joliver@cassels.com>
Sent: Monday, February 02, 2026 1:56 PM
To: Chelsea Nimmo; Wiest, Kamryn
Cc: Florence Hogg
Subject: RE: [EXT] In the matter of the Compromise or Arrangement of Wallace & Carey Inc. ("W&C") Loudon 

Bros Limited and Carey Management Inc. / Court File Number 2301-08305 [IMAN-
LEGAL.FID4364182]

I wanted to clarify a few items Chelsea. On number 2, the default in CCAA proceedings are no costs are 
awarded. On top of it, it is extraordinary to seek costs from a court officer. Please reconsider your 
position. I remind you that the Monitor is in the middle of this between your client and 7-Eleven, and on 
top of that, the technical and issues between the parties are such that the Monitor responded as quickly 
as it could while the situation evolved.  
 
On number 3, I want to clarify that the transition to SEC/SEDCC will be completed by 11:59 p.m. on 
February 15th, as we are advised by 7-Eleven. 
 
I will get back to you on the balance but I wanted you to be aware of the above.  
 

The linked image cannot be displayed.  The file may have been moved, renamed, or deleted. Verify that the link points to the correct file and location.

 

JEFFREY OLIVER  (HE/HIM/HIS)
Partner  
t: +1 403 351 2921  
e: joliver@cassels.com  

Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP  |  cassels.com 
Suite 3700, Bankers Hall West, 888 3rd Street SW  
Calgary, AB T2P 5C5 Canada 
Services provided through a Professional Corporation. 
 

 
From: Chelsea Nimmo <cnimmo@bdplaw.com>  
Sent: Monday, February 02, 2026 1:49 PM 
To: Oliver, Jeffrey <joliver@cassels.com>; Wiest, Kamryn <kwiest@cassels.com> 
Cc: Florence Hogg <fhogg@bdplaw.com> 
Subject: RE: [EXT] In the matter of the Compromise or Arrangement of Wallace & Carey Inc. ("W&C") Loudon Bros 
Limited and Carey Management Inc. / Court File Number 2301-08305 
 
 CAUTION: External Email  
 
WITH PREJUDICE  
 
Hi Kamryn, 
 
Thank you for your call this morning. I am hopeful that we can come to an agreement on both the Monitor's 
Advice and Direction Application as well as Digiflex's Termination Application on the following basis:  
 
1. KSV will have read-only access to the W&C and Loudon ERP databases and continue to pay 

maintenance fees. Digiflex is prepared to decrease the current maintenance fees by 50% a year, and a 
further 30% if you pay upfront for all 6 years:  
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a. Fees for W&C. The last full-year charge for W&C maintenance was $153,175.20. A 50% discount 
will make that $76,587.60 per year, or additional discounted by 30% to be a total of $321,667.92 for 
6 years.  
 

b. For Loudon. The last full-year charge for Loudon maintenance was $17,625.00. A 50% discount 
will make that $6,812.50 per year, or additional discounted by 30% to be a total of $37,012.50 for 6 
years.  
 

c. Kindly note that these numbers do not consider inflation or the typical annual adjustments that are 
required.  
 

d. Digiflex also requests that the Outstanding Amounts it is owed (as detailed in Mr. Mardukhi's 
evidence served Friday) be paid, with interest.  
 

2. Costs on the Monitor's Assignment Application, the Termination Application, and the Advice and 
Direction Application. The Assignment Application has not been resurrected and appears to be 
unnecessary. Further, both the Advice and Direction Application and the Termination Application appear to 
be issues that the parties could have addressed on a phone call, which I had offered numerous times. 
Instead, my client has been forced to spend additional legal fees this past week to respond to the Monitor's 
request for a very broad order to continue to use the software on any basis, without further payment. If you 
agree to this, we can include a statement in the Order that the Monitor will pay Digiflex its costs in respect 
of these three applications, with the parties first trying to resolve the quantum by way of agreement, and 
can seek Justice Marion's advice if they cannot agree within one month.  
  

3. Date to start the read-only access. Further to my note below, given that Digiflex's VPN has been 
disabled, we considered the W&C License Agreements to be terminated immediately as of the time the 
VPN was disabled, and that Digiflex is no longer required to continue to provide maintenance services to 
Wallace & Carey and/or Loudon pursuant to the Consent Order until February 15, 2026. With no access, 
Digiflex is not in a position to be able to provide such maintenance services to Wallace & Carey and/or 
Loudon. Further, considering the Monitor has advised that W&C has completed its transition to SEC / 
SEDCC, there is no further need for W&C's copy of the Digiflex ERP Software to be in active mode. Finally, 
we trust that Mr. Mardukhi's evidence served Friday has satisfied your client that all of the Monitor's 
requirements can be met in read-only mode. We therefore ask that Digiflex's VPN access be restored 
immediately so that we can turn the software to read-only mode. To the extent it is not restored 
immediately, please advise:  
 

a. Why the VPN access has been disabled?  
b. Who disabled the VPN?  
c. If you will not restore the VPN immediately, when will it be enabled?  
d. If you will not restore the VPN immediately, why?  
e. If read-only mode is not acceptable, please advise why?  
f. Please confirm that the Designated Server is located at the offices of SEDCC, and that SEDCC / 

SEC is the company that has ultimate control of the copy of Digiflex's software at this time.  
 

4. Stay Restrictions Against the Monitor, CMI and its Counsel. We will agree to your revised section 5 in 
the draft order circulated by Cassels on Thursday at 4:10 PM.  
 

5. Enforcement of Priorities. I am looking into something on this point and will get back to you.  
 

6. Addition on use of ERP software. Thank you for proposing a condition that would limit the use of the 
software, to ensure that it will not be used to run a distribution company. We will likely revise your proposed 
addition slightly, and propose a few more ancillary protections for our client around the same.  

 
We look forward to hearing from you as soon as possible on the above. Happy to jump on another call if that 
would be helpful.  
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Thanks, 
Chelsea  
 
 
Chelsea Nimmo 
Counsel 
P: 403.260.0102 
C: 403.620.1565 
2400, 525 - 8th Avenue SW, Calgary, AB T2P 1G1 
bdplaw.com 

The linked image cannot be displayed.  The file may have been moved, renamed, or deleted. Verify that the link points to the correct file and location.
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From: Chelsea Nimmo  
Sent: Sunday, February 01, 2026 4:51 PM 
To: Oliver, Jeffrey <joliver@cassels.com> 
Cc: Wiest, Kamryn <kwiest@cassels.com>; Florence Hogg <fhogg@bdplaw.com> 
Subject: RE: [EXT] In the matter of the Compromise or Arrangement of Wallace & Carey Inc. ("W&C") Loudon Bros 
Limited and Carey Management Inc. / Court File Number 2301-08305 
 
Thank you for your response. We are sorry for your loss.  
 
Chelsea Nimmo 
Counsel 
P: 403.260.0102 
C: 403.620.1565 
2400, 525 - 8th Avenue SW, Calgary, AB T2P 1G1 
bdplaw.com 
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From: Oliver, Jeffrey <joliver@cassels.com>  
Sent: Sunday, February 01, 2026 4:49 PM 
To: Chelsea Nimmo <cnimmo@bdplaw.com> 
Cc: Wiest, Kamryn <kwiest@cassels.com>; Florence Hogg <fhogg@bdplaw.com> 
Subject: Re: [EXT] In the matter of the Compromise or Arrangement of Wallace & Carey Inc. ("W&C") Loudon Bros 
Limited and Carey Management Inc. / Court File Number 2301-08305 
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It is a Sunday and I am at a funeral so your client will need to wait until I have time to obtain instructions  
 

The linked image cannot be displayed.  The file may have been moved, renamed, or deleted. Verify that the link points to the correct file and location.

 

JEFFREY OLIVER  (HE/HIM/HIS)
Partner  
t: +1 403 351 2921  
e: joliver@cassels.com  

Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP  |  cassels.com 
Suite 3700, Bankers Hall West, 888 3rd Street SW  
Calgary, AB T2P 5C5 Canada 
Services provided through a Professional Corporation. 
 

 

From: Chelsea Nimmo <cnimmo@bdplaw.com> 
Sent: Sunday, February 1, 2026 4:20:02 PM 
To: Oliver, Jeffrey <joliver@cassels.com> 
Cc: Wiest, Kamryn <kwiest@cassels.com>; Florence Hogg <fhogg@bdplaw.com> 
Subject: FW: [EXT] In the matter of the Compromise or Arrangement of Wallace & Carey Inc. ("W&C") Loudon Bros 
Limited and Carey Management Inc. / Court File Number 2301-08305  
  
 CAUTION: External Email  
 
Hi Jeffrey,  
  
I hope you are having a good weekend.  
  
Digiflex has informed me that it no longer has VPN access to the copy of the Digiflex Software that is installed 
on the server at the Wallace & Carey offices (the Designated Server), which we understand is now the 
SEDCC offices. We assume that this means that Wallace & Carey no longer wants to use the copy of the 
Digiflex Software, in any format: read-only or active, and that there is an agreement between the two parties 
that all of the W&C Software Licenses have been terminated.  
  
(1) Destroy, Certify and Permit Digiflex to Confirm that the Software Has Been Deleted  
  
We therefore ask that your client, as representative of W&C, please:   
  

1. Destroy and erase all copies of the Digiflex Software in W&C's possession, including the one installed 
on the Designated Server, and any other electronic memories or other storage devices that W&C has in 
its possession, or any copies that W&C has given or loaned to 7-Eleven Inc., 7-Eleven Canada Inc. or 
SEDCC during the transition;  

2. Destroy all copies of any and all copies of Digiflex documents, including training manuals, in W&C's 
possession or any that W&C has given or loaned to 7-Eleven Inc., 7-Eleven Canada Inc. or SEDCC 
during the transition;  

3. Certify that it has erased any and all copies of the Digiflex Software and Digiflex documents, and that it 
has confirmed with 7-Eleven Inc., 7-Eleven Canada Inc. and SEDCC that it has performed the same.  

  
W&C is required to do the above forthwith, as per s. 5 of the W&C Software Licenses.  
  
We would also ask for KSV's cooperation to facilitate Digiflex's access (or their representatives) to the 
Designated Server to confirm that the software is disabled. This can be done either remotely or physically. We 
are asking for KSV's assistance on this not as a representative of W&C, but as the Monitor of the CCAA 
Proceedings who has a duty to act in good faith towards all parties in the process, not just 7-Eleven. We 
understand that KSV previously felt that its contractual obligations under the TSA required it to offer more 
assistance to 7-Eleven Canada and/or SEDCC over Digiflex. However, with the transition now finished, Digiflex 
is calling on the Monitor for its assistance for Digiflex to protect its rights to control its intellectual property.  
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(2) If Read-Only Access is Required, Please Restore VPN Access Immediately

If KSV would still like access to the W&C Software on a read-only basis, it must immediately restore Digiflex's 
VPN access to the copy of the W&C Software on the Designated Server. This is a requirement as per s. 4B of 
the Maintenance Agreements. We remain open to a discussion about the renewal of the Maintenance 
Agreements to permit the Monitor legal access to the Digiflex Software on a read-only basis, after February 15, 
2026.  

Please confirm that this will be put into action today. We look forward to hearing from you. 

Yours truly, 
Chelsea 

Chelsea Nimmo 
Counsel 
P: 403.260.0102 
C: 403.620.1565 
2400, 525 - 8th Avenue SW, Calgary, AB T2P 1G1 
bdplaw.com 

The linked image cannot be displayed.  The file may have been moved, renamed, or deleted. Verify that the link points to the correct file and location.

The information transmitted is intended only for the addressee and may contain confidential, proprietary and/or privileged material. Any unauthorized 
review, distribution or other use of or the taking of any action in reliance upon this information is prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact 
the sender and delete or destroy this message and any copies. BD&P is the trade name and logo of Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer LLP, a limited liability 
partnership established for the practice of law.

From: Chelsea Nimmo <cnimmo@bdplaw.com>  
Sent: Friday, January 30, 2026 4:40 PM 
To: Oliver, Jeffrey <joliver@cassels.com> 
Cc: Wiest, Kamryn <kwiest@cassels.com>; Florence Hogg <fhogg@bdplaw.com>; Bobby Kofman 
<bkofman@ksvadvisory.com>; Jason Knight <jknight@ksvadvisory.com>; carole.hunter@dlapiper.com; Lamek, Edmond 
<edmond.lamek@ca.dlapiper.com> 
Subject: RE: [EXT] In the matter of the Compromise or Arrangement of Wallace & Carey Inc. ("W&C") Loudon Bros 
Limited and Carey Management Inc. / Court File Number 2301-08305 

Yes. All generated reports can be emailed, printed, stored in text or PDF format. 

Chelsea Nimmo 
Counsel 
P: 403.260.0102 
C: 403.620.1565 
2400, 525 - 8th Avenue SW, Calgary, AB T2P 1G1 
bdplaw.com 

The linked image cannot be displayed.  The file may have been moved, renamed, or deleted. Verify that the link points to the correct file and location.

The information transmitted is intended only for the addressee and may contain confidential, proprietary and/or privileged material. Any unauthorized 
review, distribution or other use of or the taking of any action in reliance upon this information is prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact 
the sender and delete or destroy this message and any copies. BD&P is the trade name and logo of Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer LLP, a limited liability 
partnership established for the practice of law.

From: Oliver, Jeffrey <joliver@cassels.com>  
Sent: Friday, January 30, 2026 4:26 PM 
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To: Chelsea Nimmo <cnimmo@bdplaw.com> 
Cc: Wiest, Kamryn <kwiest@cassels.com>; Florence Hogg <fhogg@bdplaw.com>; Bobby Kofman 
<bkofman@ksvadvisory.com>; Jason Knight <jknight@ksvadvisory.com>; carole.hunter@dlapiper.com; Lamek, Edmond 
<edmond.lamek@ca.dlapiper.com> 
Subject: Re: [EXT] In the matter of the Compromise or Arrangement of Wallace & Carey Inc. ("W&C") Loudon Bros 
Limited and Carey Management Inc. / Court File Number 2301-08305 

Thank you Chelsea. Will the Monitor be able to utilize the print functionality? 

The linked image cannot be displayed.  The file may have been moved, renamed, or deleted. Verify that the link points to the correct file and location.

JEFFREY OLIVER  (HE/HIM/HIS)
Partner  
t: +1 403 351 2921  
e: joliver@cassels.com 

Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP  |  cassels.com 
Suite 3700, Bankers Hall West, 888 3rd Street SW  
Calgary, AB T2P 5C5 Canada 
Services provided through a Professional Corporation. 
 

From: Chelsea Nimmo <cnimmo@bdplaw.com> 
Sent: Friday, January 30, 2026 4:18:02 PM 
To: Oliver, Jeffrey <joliver@cassels.com> 
Cc: Wiest, Kamryn <kwiest@cassels.com>; Florence Hogg <fhogg@bdplaw.com>; Bobby Kofman 
<bkofman@ksvadvisory.com>; Jason Knight <jknight@ksvadvisory.com>; carole.hunter@dlapiper.com 
<carole.hunter@dlapiper.com>; Lamek, Edmond <edmond.lamek@ca.dlapiper.com> 
Subject: RE: [EXT] In the matter of the Compromise or Arrangement of Wallace & Carey Inc. ("W&C") Loudon Bros 
Limited and Carey Management Inc. / Court File Number 2301-08305  

CAUTION: External Email 

Jeffrey,  

Thank you for your letter. I am responding to the "Access Requirements" questions that the Monitor has. 

We understand from the Monitor's 19th Report and your letter, that the reason that the Monitor continues to 
require access to the Digiflex ERP Software is for historical data purposes for tax reporting and audits. This will 
not be an issue for the Monitor if the Digiflex ERP Software is in read-only mode, and in fact, I understand that 
this is the preferred format for keeping historical data for reporting and audits as it prevents the tampering of 
such data. This is standard practice for any ERP software. Mr. Mardukhi has advised me this has been 
Wallace & Carey's standard practice: to keep their previous data in read-only format. Mr. Mardukhi has also 
advised me that Wallace & Carey has been through audits in the past with the ERP Software in read-only 
format. Read-only format allows the user to prepare reports, including tax reports, make inquires into historical 
data, search for past invoices, etc. Read-only format merely turns off functions that would be required to run an 
active distribution business (i.e., functionalities that allow the intake of new orders, etc.) Given that KSV will not 
be running Wallace & Carey as a distribution company, we trust that this will not be an issue.  

Finally, in relation to your note that the Monitor believes that SEDCC will no longer require W&C to provide the 
Digiflex Software on February 1, 2026. As you will see in Mr. Mardukhi's affidavit, the data on the Designated 
Server still does not suggest that this is the case. However, after February 1, if this is the case, please let us 
know if we can turn the copy of the Digiflex ERP Software to read-only prior to February 15th.  

I will get back to you on the ancillary items, such as the language of the lifting stay against the Monitor, and the 
priority claims, over the weekend, or early next week. 
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Have a good weekend, 
Chelsea  

Chelsea Nimmo 
Counsel
P: 403.260.0102 
C: 403.620.1565 
2400, 525 - 8th Avenue SW, Calgary, AB T2P 1G1 
bdplaw.com

The linked image cannot be displayed.  The file may have been moved, renamed, or deleted. Verify that the link points to the correct file and location.

The information transmitted is intended only for the addressee and may contain confidential, proprietary and/or privileged material. Any unauthorized 
review, distribution or other use of or the taking of any action in reliance upon this information is prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact 
the sender and delete or destroy this message and any copies. BD&P is the trade name and logo of Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer LLP, a limited liability 
partnership established for the practice of law. 

From: Gagnon, Angeline <agagnon@cassels.com>  
Sent: Thursday, January 29, 2026 4:09 PM 
To: Chelsea Nimmo <cnimmo@bdplaw.com> 
Cc: Oliver, Jeffrey <joliver@cassels.com>; Wiest, Kamryn <kwiest@cassels.com>; bkofman@ksvadvisory.com; 
jknight@ksvadvisory.com; carole.hunter@ca.dlapiper.com; edmond.lamek@ca.dlapiper.com 
Subject: [EXT] In the matter of the Compromise or Arrangement of Wallace & Carey Inc. ("W&C") Loudon Bros Limited 
and Carey Management Inc. / Court File Number 2301-08305 [IMAN-LEGAL.FID4364182] 

Please see the attached correspondence sent on behalf of Jeffrey Oliver. 

Thank you, 

The linked image cannot be displayed.  The file may have been moved, renamed, or deleted. Verify that the link points to the correct file and location.

ANGELINE GAGNON 
Legal Assistant  
t: +1 587 441 7624  
e: agagnon@cassels.com 

Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP  |  cassels.com 
Suite 3700, Bankers Hall West, 888 3rd Street SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 5C5 Canada  

This message, including any attachments, is privileged and may contain confidential information. If you 
are not the intended recipient or have received this message in error, please notify us immediately by 
reply email and permanently delete the original transmission from us, including any attachments, 
without making a copy.  
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 DLA Piper (Canada) LLP 
Suite 5100, 333 Bay Street 
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Edmond Lamek 
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CAN: 52273592.3 


  December 19, 2025 


DELIVERED BY EMAIL 


Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer LLP 
Suite 2400, 525-8th Ave SW 
Calgary, Alberta  
T2P 1G1 
 
Attention: Chelsea Nimmo 
 


Re: Wallace & Carey Inc. - Reasons for Decision of Justice Marion dated December 15, 2025 


We write further to paragraphs 134-138 of the Reasons for Decision of the Honourable Justice M.A. Marion 
dated December 15, 2025 (the “Reasons”).  
 
As set out in the Reasons, Seven Eleven Distribution Canada Corp. (“SEDCC”) has an interest in having 
future read-only access to the historical Wallace & Carey Inc. (“W&C”) ERP databases for the purposes of 
potential CRA audits and go forward financial reporting generally. In that regard, as set out in the Reasons, 
Justice Marion adjourned the W&C CCAA Section 11.3 assignment motion in order to see if a commercial 
arrangement can be reached between SEDCC and Digiflex Information Systems Inc. (“Digiflex”) to 
facilitate SEDCC’s ongoing access to the Digiflex Software for SEDCC’s records retention and auditing 
purposes going forward.  
 
In that regard, I am instructed by SEDCC to make the following commercial offer to Digiflex. 
 
SEDCC will pay to Digiflex a one time licensing fee in the amount of Cdn.$200,000 inclusive of all applicable 
taxes (the  “SEDCC License Fee”) to acquire a perpetual royalty free license to continue to utilize all 
software currently licensed by Digiflex to Wallace & Carey Inc. on a read only basis, including, without 
limitation: 
 


1. ProCLASS/LAZER/NEXUS Software License Agreement between Digiflex and W&C executed 
March 9, 2000; 


2. CLASS Software License Agreement between Digiflex and W&C executed June 27 (Digiflex) and 
August 12 (W&C), 2003; 


3. ProCLASSB1 Business Intelligence Suite Software License Agreement between Digiflex and W&C 
entered into on or about April 23, 2012 (according to Mohamad Mardukhi November 14, 2025 
Affidavit (“MM Affidavit”)) and signed by Digiflex August 19, 2013 (per copy in W&C files). 


 
( the “SEDCC Limited License”). 


 
As a condition precedent to the entering into of the SEDCC Limited License and the payment of the SEDCC 
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License Fee, Digiflex and Mohamad Mardukhi shall file a Notice of Discontinuance with the Federal Court 
of Canada on a peremptory basis, terminating and withdrawing Federal Court action No. T-4435-25 (the 
“Federal Court Action”) on a without costs, with prejudice, basis, and executing a full and final release in 
favour of SEDCC, 7-Eleven Canada, Inc. and 7-Eleven, Inc. (collectively, “7-Eleven”)  in respect of all 
matters claimed or claimable in the Federal Court Action, on terms acceptable to 7-Eleven in its sole 
discretion.   
 
Given the timelines contemplated in paragraph 138 of the Reasons, this offer is open for acceptance until 
5:00PM Mountain Time on December 23, 2025, following which time it shall be null and void, and deemed 
to have been withdrawn it is entirety.  
 
We look forward to hearing from you.  
 
 
DLA Piper (Canada) LLP 


Per: 


Edmond Lamek 


CC:  Josh Buchanan, 7-Eleven, Inc. 
Courtney Chouinard, 7-Eleven, Inc. 


 Justin Mooney, DLA Piper (Canada) LLP 
 Carole Hunter, DLA Piper (Canada) LLP 
 Sangeetha Punniyamoorthy, DLA Piper (Canada) LLP 


Jeffrey Oliver, Cassels LLP 
 
  
  
 
 






BD&P




(. assels




BD&P




(. assels




BD&P




(. assels




Court of King's Cour du Bancdu
Bench of Alberta | Roi de I'Alberta




BD&P






 


 


  


14972560.4 


Reply to: Chelsea Nimmo 
Direct Phone: (403) 260-0102 
Direct Fax: (403) 260-0332 
cnimmo@bdplaw.com 


Assistant: Jenny Allen   
Direct Phone: (403) 260-0395 
Our File: 79894-1 


Via E-Mail (joliver@cassels.com) 


January 16, 2026 


Wallace & Carey, Inc. c/o 
Cassels, Brock & Blackwell LLP 
3700, 888 - 3rd Street SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 5C5 


Attention: Jeffrey Oliver 
 


 


  
Dear Mr. Oliver: 


Re: In the matter of the Compromise or Arrangement of Wallace & Carey Inc., Loudon Bros 
Limited and Carey Management Inc. 
Court of King's Bench of Alberta Action No. 2301-08305 


  
We write to you in your capacity as counsel to KSV Restructuring Inc. (KSV), the Monitor in the above 
proceeding, who has enhanced powers over Wallace & Carey Inc. (Wallace & Carey) pursuant to the Court 
Order dated August 28, 2025, which gives KSV the power to execute or amend Wallace & Carey's agreements.   


As you know, we are counsel to Digiflex Information Systems Inc. (Digiflex). We write regarding the software 
licenses that Digiflex has with Wallace & Carey in relation to Digiflex's ERP copyrighted software. A list of the 
licenses that Digiflex has with Wallace & Carey is attached as Schedule "A", referred to herein as the W&C 
Software Licenses.  


(1)  Termination of the Maintenance Agreements  


As you know, each of the W&C Software Licenses is affiliated with a Maintenance Agreement, which relates 
to, among other things, software upgrades and enhancements, operating system compatibility, as well as a 24/7 
support line for the software. The Maintenance Agreements are not perpetual, but rather review each year on 
terms to be signed upon between Digiflex and the client, unless either party gives 30 days written notice of 
termination pursuant to clause 2 of the Maintenance Agreements.   


Please consider this letter Digiflex's notice of termination of the Maintenance Agreements affiliated with 
the W&C Software Licenses. The Maintenance Agreements will thus expire on February 15, 2026 at 11:59 
PM. As you know, this is also the time that the Stay in the above action will be lifted against Digiflex pursuant 
to Justice Marion's decision dated December 15, 2025 (2025 ABKB 750).     


We note that on January 8, 2026, we asked you whether Wallace & Carey had any need to continue the 
Maintenance Agreements on a read-only basis for historical audit purposes and reporting and requested a 
response by January 12, 2026. To date, we have still not received a response. To the extent Wallace & Carey 
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decides it needs access on a read-only basis,1 we would be happy to discuss a Maintenance Agreement at that 
time, but for now, consider the Maintenance Agreements terminated as of February 15, 2026 at 11:59 PM.  


(2)  Wallace & Carey's Infringement, Breach of the W&C Software Licenses and Activities with 7-Eleven  


As you know, Digiflex believes that Wallace & Carey has been assisting 7-Eleven Inc., 7-Eleven Canada Inc., 
and 7-Eleven Distribution Centre (collectively, 7-Eleven) with the improper and unauthorized use of the 
Digiflex ERP software, which is a breach of the W&C Software Licenses and amounts to copyright infringement 
of the Digiflex ERP software. While Justice Marion permitted the Stay to continue to February 15, 2026, he 
acknowledged that the record before him demonstrated that Digiflex's allegations are not frivolous, and that they 
ought to be tried in an action, not in a summary application. Further, a stay of proceedings, in a CCAA 
proceeding, is not a defence to copyright infringement or breach of contract. Therefore, in no way does Justice 
Marion's decision excuse Wallace & Carey's (nor 7-Eleven's) past, current, or future unauthorized conduct.  


However, we understand that KSV's position is that 7-Eleven has never used the Digiflex ERP software, that 
only Wallace & Carey has, and that Wallace & Carey needs continued active use of the Digiflex ERP software 
until February 15, 2026. As you know, we disagree and Digiflex's position is that this behaviour is unauthorized. 
However, we understand from your lack of response to my January 8, 2026 email that, after February 15, 2026, 
Wallace & Carey will no longer need access to the Digiflex ERP software in read-only option or otherwise.  


Therefore, we expect that as of February 16, 2026 at 12:00 AM, Wallace & Carey's unauthorized use of 
the Digiflex Software will stop, and in turn, Wallace & Carey will no longer be facilitating 7-Eleven's 
illegal access, in any form – directly or indirectly – to the Digiflex ERP software.  


For clarity, Digiflex's position is that:  


• To the extent Wallace & Carey is currently using the Digiflex software (which is not admitted but 
expressly denied), such use is in breach of the W&C Software Licenses and amounts to copyright 
infringement; 


• To the extent 7-Eleven is currently using the Digiflex software, 7-Eleven is infringing Digiflex's 
copyrights, and W&C is facilitating and/or contributing to this infringement; and 


• Neither the TSA, the Stay, the Consent Order, nor the Marion Decision can excuse Wallace & 
Carey and/or 7-Eleven's actions. Justice Marion explicitly preserved Digiflex's rights to prove this 
in a separate proceeding on a more fulsome record.2 Stay's place proceedings against illegal 
behaviour on hold. They do not excuse illegal behaviour. 


This letter is in no way an acknowledgement that any past or current use of the Digiflex software, by 
either Wallace & Carey and/or 7-Eleven, is permitted. Digiflex reserves all rights.  


 


1 We acknowledge receipt of Kamryn Wiest's email dated January 15, 2026 at 3:11 PM.  
2 Marion's Decision at paras 101 and 126.  
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 Yours truly, 


BURNET, DUCKWORTH & PALMER LLP 


 


Chelsea Nimmo 
Counsel 
 


 


CMN/lm 
cc: Bruna Kalinoski, Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer LLP, bkalinoski@bdplaw.com, Florence Hogg, Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer LLP, 


fhogg@bdplaw.com, Kamryn Wiest, Cassels, Brock & Blackwell LLP, kwiest@cassels.com  
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Schedule "A" 
 


Item License Maintenance Agreement Expiry 


1 ProCLASS/LAZER/NEXUS Software License 
Agreement between DigiFlex and W&C 
executed on March 9, 2000 


February 15, 2026 


2 CLASS Software License Agreement between 
DigiFlex and W&C executed by DigiFlex on 
June 27, 2003 and W&C on August 12, 2003 


February 15, 2026 


3 ProCLASSB1 Business Intelligence Suite 
Software License Agreement between DigiFlex 
and W&C entered into on or about April 23, 
2012 


Expired 
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